NOV. 14.2802  11:546M DERM AGMD 9TH FLOCR M0, 578 F.

rnJ

MEDLEYV LANDFILL & MECYCLING CENTER

m “ E@E“MEjm A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

9350 NW 89 Avenue

@ B Mot FLI3IT November 4, 2002
MOY €7 el (305) 833-9758 Fax

alit
Mr. Pattick Wong, I.E. Ar Qu{ D):vlslun
Metro-Dade ERM Managemen=
33 S.W. 2™ Ave.
Miami, F1L 33130

RE: Landfill Gas Enclosed IFlare Air Construction Fermit Application
Medley Landfill & Recycling Facilily
Title V Facility ID 0250615

Deac Mc. Wong:

Ynclosed please find an application for authority to coustruct a land(ill gas enclosed flare for Medley
Recycling & Disposal Facilily. The land(ill gas utility flare proposcd in the permit application will be
added to the existing landfill gas collection system to replace one of the utility flares currently
permitted. The existing landfill gas collection system consists of a perimeter header fine, two 3000
scfm utility flares, associated piping, and eighty-one (81) vertical gas extraction wells located around
the Class I and C&D landfills. The landfill is currently permitted as emission unit 001 under Title V
Air Permit 0250615 and the existing utility flares serve as the emission conirol devices. The proposed
landfill gas enclosed flare will be added to the perimeter header to increase the system’s potential to

 collect and destroy landfill gas. This action will reduce the potential emissions of pollutants and will
assist with the reduction of potentially odorous vapors. A Title V permit modification along with PSD
evaluation has been performed to address long term landfill gas control system and air permit
requirements. The results of the PSD evalvation are provided with this permit application as [Jocument
6.

Waste Mapagement, Inc. of Florida appreciates the responsiveness of Metro-Dade ERM. iu this matter.
If you have any questions please call me at (561) 702-9126.

Sincerely,
W oaie M B

Bryan Tindell
Compliance aud Coustruction Engineer

Enclosures
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7 BEST AVAILABLE COPY
_ SCREEN3 Naodeling
Monitored P Concentrations
Waste Management, Inc. of Florica
Nediey Landfil)
hediey, Florica
[ ‘ 24-Hour Valves . # Zxoeed [ Ancual | :
i | 2 oes isthiax | ZndMax | 3dMax | amMax | Acai ) ] Mesn | Yeawr | Sitr }_ Counly |
v “y \ 6D 5A 55 51 o o 23.4j185¢ hMami {>ads Cc
{ 2! ! 61 3 57l 38: o G 22.61°097 Wam t>ace Co
i al ] 5§ 95) 55 &3l (i q 25,6124 Mam }oaos Co
i 41 { 55, 57 541 29 9; i} 24.1}159% hAzmi Dage Co !
! 5 N £7) <g agl 38 0 o 2452090 Riam Tade Co 1
f 8 I 43 50 4 45! B) o 28712001 Miami Dade Co ]
N 7 1 Giil £7, 62 ad) 0 [ 2£.4113%6 Miam’ |CedeCs i
] 8l i 83 7 42 30 3, [ 28253357 WAhiami Cade Co !
gl 1} 6 g4 62, 400 il or 2761995 Niemi Cade Zo 1
) ] 55 45 3 57 [ 1 24.2]74939 Ihitani C32e To 1
11 | 59! 5% 51 agt [ G 2592000 IMian: SedeCo |
12) N 43 £3 54 54 G 0; 2E.412001 {Mizrnl Dade Co !
33 f 33} 66 36} 64 a 0 225938 iami iCade So }
24 | 51 B 35 0 g 0 2151997 Aiami ‘0zde Co }
) 15 | 55 &1 53 z Q. 25{1538 Miam? [Cede Co
I 1€ ' 3l Q) 34 25 o 2324538 Miami Dzde Co
17) &g 50) 3 335 0 0 22.6:2300 Miami Dade Co
48{ 1] 53, 47 43 i D 22 52001 Wi Dade Co
18; £ 88 50 53 0] 0 26.£[1008 thiam Dade Co
200 3 58 52 43] 0 21.6(1887 Miam} Dade Co
21] &3 85 56 38 0 0 23.81998 Miami Date Ca
22 37 41 37 37 0 0 20.9'1900 Niami Dade Co
23 530 £5 43 35 0 ) 21.4j2000 Yami iDace Co
24 ] 55 4 48 0] of 23.2]2z01 tibam’ Dace Co
max (ngim’} g5 i 28, -
Page 4 oi4 240138 Medley Modeling 6K Rarexis WMonitared P Concentrations 10/22/2002
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

SCREEN2 Madeling
Monitoreg CO Concentrations

Waste Management, Inc, of Florida

Medizy Landfilt
Medey, Florida

{ 2-Hour Valuas g-Hour Values i

1 { #0Cbs 1stMar | o Mex ' Foxcess § ishax | 2ndMax | £ Exceec | Year City County

} 1 5,457 5.8 37 0 2.8 2.4 g 2007 JMami Joedz Cc

1} 2| 3.570, 3.7 33, 0 .7 2 ol 193E (Ml |Dade Cc

i 3 £53¢) 23 34! g 2.6 2.2 0} 1337 |Mem! {CadeCo
4 £.627) 8.2 =5 1 2.2, % 0, 183¢ |Miami |Dadelo
sl &845Y s.2 4.2 3 2.8 2.3 3 19 |hemi  |Dade Co
6 8553; X 35 ol Z. z4) o 200 izm;  jDage Co
7 5443 8.5 7.3 [0} 4.7 4.2 Uy 2301 tami  JTajeCo
g &.605! E7 7.7 9, 54 N O; 8% IMiani  |CadeCo -
B 8574, .8} 8.8) 0 4.4} 53 195 Meni jDadeCo
19, 8,525 £ 7.5 { 5.7 =4 0} 1% jMiami  |DajeCc
11 £,561 €2 K G 5.2 59, 9, 1992 [Miam!  }D33eCo
12l £,622) 6.7, €. < 4.81 341 ). 200 [Mami |Dade So
23 6,508 EED 5.7, o - 4) 2.3 gl 2007 (Miami (Dade Co

i 4 s,szé“— 6.4 £.2 0; 9 2.2 2000 lami {Dade Co -

! 15¢ £,616 5.3 53 0, 24 4 ¢ 183¢ jMizml }Dede Co

1 a6l 8,422 X 4.9 [0 z8 28 € 92t jMemi |Dade Co

‘ 7 8414 74 6.3 o a 2.8 ¢ 1987 {Miami |Dade Co
by 8,571 7.3 £.5 iIE 48 4. 0) 1996 |Miami |[DajdeCo

max (ppm) i 2.2 4.6
max {ugfm’} 10,895 5,747
{
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SCREEN3 Modzling
Monitored NO2 Concentrations
Waste Management, Inc. of Florida
® ediey Landfil
Medlisy, Florida
] : l 41-Hour Values j. Annuai
! 1 #0bs } 1stMe nzRax | Mear #Excesd Year City Counly
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4 785! 0052, 037 0067 0 1857 | Cage Cc
\ 5; 79E .72 0,085 0055 RN \[ade Co !
f 5 S086 . G.og) 3.085; €057 D, S000 DedeCo |
I 7 0403, 0.07€; ©.074 0.016, o} 2001 (yhami DaisCo |
By £.203, 0.253 0,765, 0.518; 0] 203 hdlami  |D2osCc |
3 £340f L1453 5.G88, 2.047| G 1088 JMami  WadeCc 1
W 6,327) 0.065) .052] [ | 0, 138 Miam  10sdeCo ]
) BATT 0.094; [ 0.017 oF 1387 JMiamd Dzis Co |
12 £.203 00230 0.0z 0.018! 0] 1856 Iiemi  |Dedas Cc
max {ppmi i 0.017 ) !
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

SCREENZ NMadeling
tonitored SC2Z Concentrations
Waste Management, Inc. of Florida

Redley Landfill
Medley, Florica
t } 3-Hour ¥aluss ] 3-Hour Values { 24-Hayr Yaiuss | #nnual |
< £Obs | dsiiAcx | Zechax | tsiban g zncMax [ #Exsesd ! iethex | ZncMar  f #Excesc ;  Wean  j Year ) iy | Counly
1, 6317 £.C08; .33, 5305 6005 of 003 0.003) oF GOG3N JMAami joeueCo
2 £,583; L. X .04} G.OUS 0, 6.00¢ G103 of £.00i205¢  Biami [Dedelo
! 3) £.210, .05 e.005, 0059, £.038 o 6.007 L.C03; -0 G00711820  [iem; yOadeCc 1.
] 4 6,257 £.525, Lot 8.0130 Cir3 ol £.005 .00 2, C0G71998  |Miami 1Dage Ce
i B 2,035} €.0i5" el G.009 G008, ' 0.004; 8.0040 3l C.Ooee7  (Miaml JDade Co
. max {powl) ] 5,013} 0.004§ } £.004
ma, {ughn’; 1 374 114 2.8}
§ 1 _ \
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APPENDIX C

MODELING RUNS
(INCLUDING VISCREEN)
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

SCREEN3 Modeling

Concentrations at Receptor Elevations (Model)
Waste Management, Inc. of Florida

B Ty

Medtoy Landfili
Medley, Florida

ML - maxihum elevation aver all tadials
HAR - hielght gbove Haig base wlevatii

Dist  ME'  Hap® Dist M2 1ag® Dist ME® HAB®
() (itmsl) (R () Glmsh  (R) )y (t-msl) (1t
30 5 0 1140 6 1 1100 10 [
40 [ 0 1140 6 1 4200 11
50 5 0 1180 0 1 4300 10
60 5 ) 1170 6 1 4400 12
0 5 v 11a0 6 4 4500 14
80 § v 1190 (3 ) - 4600 18 13
49 5 0 1200 7 2 4700 19 14
100 8 Q 1250 I3} 4 4800 9
125 o ¢ 1300 10 $ 4900 13
150 s 9 1350 10 5 5000 9
175 5 ) 1400 {0 v 5500 23 1
200 5 0 1450 10 5 Goao | 1
225 § v 1500 5 0 6500 7
250 6 (I 1050 ) 0 7000 12
275 5 0 1600 6 1 7500 20 1
300 5 0 1650 é 1 8000 10 j
325 9 a 1700 6 1 B500 1]
350 4 0 17au 7 2 2000 9 A
378 5 0 1800 ¢ 1 9500 30 25
400 § Q 1850 7 2 10000 0 5
424 § v 1400 7 2 15000 31 26
450 g o 1360 9 4 20000 15 10
. 475 50 2000 0 4 25000 14
' 500 5 0 2100 10 5 30000 12
560 ) ] 2200 g 4 35000 12
600 5 0 24900 10 ) 40000 20 15
650 4 4] 2400 21 19 45000 12 1
7 § 0 2500 29 24 50000 15 10
750 s .0 2600 11 6
8060 5 o) 2700 9 4
850 5 0 2800 2 244
90U b 0 2800 10 5
050 o v 3000 10 5
10600 8 1 3100 3] 4
1050 5] 1 3200 20 24
1060 B 1 3300 a 4
1070 ] 1 o 9 4
1040 [ 1 3500 28 23
1040 -] 1 800 o] 4
110 [} 1 3700 7 2
1110 ] 1 3800 e} 4
1120 8 1 23900 ) 3
30 € 1 _ 400 0B 8 e e ]
Notes,

840138 Medlay Mouefing 8K Flare xls Raceptor Rlevailuis (Mydel) 10/22/2002
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Best Available Copy

3400,  0.5838 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.72
O

Ak Ao EARNELAAR KRR ARk kk nhkhdhk
*xk GURBEN DISCREVE DISTANCES *tx*

hkhdk An AAKE AL S AALAL kL bkdaded KA AANKR KKK

207.93 72.8%

ass TERKALN HEIGHT OF 7). M ABOVE STACK BAQE USEU KFOR FOLLOWING

DISTAMCRY *4ax

D157 CONY . n1OM USTK MIX HY PLUME

(1) (UG 1t * 3) sTAB  (M/S)  (M/S) {M) Ut (14)
DHWASH!

"3800. 0.8138 4 20.0 21.6 0400.0 £7.63

NG

hhkhkhk bhRdekwtmrbhkAddt andadkdtikdddtbnrw

wkk SCREEN DISORRTYE DISTANCES 7=*
KRR KR KAARN bk hhhkh kA AR ARKrhikh ke bdd

ek PERRATN HEIGHT OF 1. M ABOVE STRCK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES Aw*

- DISY CORG U10M  USTK MIX HT  PLUNME

(M) (DE/M**3)  STAD (M/35) (M/S) (M)  HT (M)
DWASH _

3600,  0.5547 4 20.0 21.6 £400.0 73.72

NO
AkARAARAXEAARA L AT khkhkabddrdAlirans

#=x* SCKEEN DILSCRETE DISTANCES *#*

Ak AN LA MANAAAANARAXANA R AR AR N AR kA ki

*4% TERRAIN HEIGH! OF 1. M ADOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DIGTANCKE *&*

DLSP CONC 6L0M  USTK MIX HY  PLUME

(M) (OU/M*®3)  STAB  (M/S) (M/8 (M)  HT (M)
PWASH :
3700, U.b36¢ 4 20.0  21.6 6400.0 74,33

NO

ANARKRERARA MK ARR R kA hxhhkhkrhRkhhk
*%% SCREBN DISUHRETE DISTANCES *&»

Rk MARAALEAR bhAA b e A w X WwALAXRRIA KT AN

~4x TERRALN HEIGH?T Of 1. M ABOVE SYACK BASE USKD FOR
DISTANCES x4

PAST CONC f310M USTK  MIX HT PLOME

(M) (UG/Pir%3) STAB  (M/8) (M/S) (M) urT (1)
pwWasSH

3800. 0.5274 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73,72

P - e " -

FOLLOWING
SIGMA SIGMA
Y (M) z2 (M)
218.42 75,00
FOLLOWING
SIGMA  BIGMA
Y (M) 2 (M)
223.84 76.18
FOLLOWING
SIGMA SIGMA
Y (M) Z (M)
229.2b 77.34

M014 HLE Qudd Wd3d

1dES 2T 2082 ¥ AN
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AAhkARNANA A bk hArhnhk A FAAAALNAA DLW kw

Akd BCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES #**»

ARAKAAN AR KA XN ARAARLALAARAAAA o o

e CPERRALN HEIGHT OF 2. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES **++

PIaY ONC mom - OSTK MIX HT PLUME
(M) (UG/MA*3) SeaB (M/8) (M/S) () HT (M)
DWASH )
2900. 0.6645 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.41
MO
3000, D.8512 4 200  21.6 6€40D0.0  73.41
NO

dohok kKK hhk Kk kok koh otk deove vk de ke e ek kok ok bk

%% SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *#4*
T Y R Ay O T o

FOTLTOWING

-y - -

180.01.  €6.31

185.58 67.66

*kk PERRATN HETGHT OF 1. M AROVE STACK RASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCRES *4x

DIST COMC! ‘ U1OM  USTK MI¥ ET  PLUME
(M) (UG/M=**3) STAB  (M/S) (M/8) M) HT (M)
LWASH

-

3L00. 0.6312 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.72
N

AhEEEARANNEARANKRKANKNh kR dohhek ke de ke
“xh SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *+*

AAhARLAMNANAN AL AAANAAAMAAALAANAAALAAK

=4+ TERRALN HEIG“T oF 7. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
PDISTANCES #**

DIST CONC uloM USTK MIX HT PLUME

(M) (UG/MAx3) BITAB  (M/S) (M/S) (M) AT (M)
DWASH

32000 Q.e/ll 4 20.40 21.6 6400,0 67.62

NO

whwpdokhkkkhkkhRbkbndhbrd bk rhAdbhbddh

ArA SCREZN DISCRETE DISTRNCES 44+
ek R R R A R e e ke Ak sk ok kb ke Rk AR ok ok kA Ak

*ak PRERRATN HELGHT OF . M ABOVE $TACK BASE USED FOR
DISPALIGISS >

DIST CON ULomM USTK MIX HT PLUME
(M) (UG/Mr~73) s$TaB /8y (1/8) () HT (M)
DWASH .
3300, Q.399) 1 20.0 21.6 €400.0 ~ 73.72
NO
‘d £35 O 20074 HI6 akdY Wa3d

8IGHMA  SIGMA
Y (M) 2 (M)

—— ——— e

191.07 68,92

FOLLOWING

SIGMA  SIGMA
Y (M) Z (M)

196.58 70.16

FOLLOWING

SIGMA SIGMA
T 4 (M)

202,06 71.32

Hd15:27  20@2°+7 "AON
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4300, 0.4713 a 15.0 16.2 4800.0 96.62
NO '

A*xn*kfi**ikk*k*w*trk***k*A*u***;

*x 5 SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES &%+
hh ks hhkhkAddhhRAbbbhdAArgKathkkrtR

+x: PRRRALN HESGHT OF 2. M ABOVE STACK DASE USED FOR
DISTANCHS %+

DLST CONG U10M  USTK MIX HT  PLUME

(M) (UG/Mx*3) S$TAB  (M/S)y  (M/5) (M) HT (M)
DWASH

4400. 0.4672 q 15.0 16.2 4800.0  96.01

NO

ko hddhkArrddrAAAARATAh KA AR ANAR Lad A
k& k SORKEN DUSCRELE DISTANCES %xd
LR N N S R ok TR T SN

bk PRRRATN HETGUY OF

3. M RUOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES A%+ -

0IST Conls : Ul0OM  USTKE MTX HT PLUME

(M) (UG/Mx%3) Srap  (M/8)  (M/8) - (M) HT (M)
DWASH : ,

4500. 0.4623 4 15.0 1lo.2 4800.0 85.40

NO

ARKkMENAARAR A A AR RR Ak bbb Wdnd bahahrk

Axu SCREEN DISCREYE DISTANCES v+

whwhkowdh kA hxnkhhkAhkcdhhhkbhdohhhdkhsk

keh PERRAIN HEYGHY OF 4. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DISTRANCES &+

pIstT CONS uloM USTK MIX HT PLUME

(M) (UG/tr*3) STAR (M/S)  (H/8) (M) HT (M)
DWASH

4€00, 0.4618 4 15.0 16.2 4800.0 94.18

NO

EXTARARK T AR bkh hhwk ):i-“rt."k****k'k*'b

*kx GUREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *4%

RERRARANAARRAKAA R VAR AA AT RN AR AN EAR

*a b YERRALN HELIGHT OF 4. M AROVE S'PACK BASE USED FOR
DYSTANCES 44>

DIST CONC uiom UsTR MIX HT PLUOME

(84} (UG« 3) sLar  (M/8) (M78) (M) HL (M)
DWASH .

4700. 0.4660 5 5.0 6.0 10000.0 132.24

conTs HLe auoy K3

256.57 84.59

FOLLOWING
SIGMA  SIGMA

Y (M) Z (M)

261.88  B5.68

FOLLOWING
SIGMA SIGMA,

Y (M) z (M)

267.18 86.75

FOLLOWING
SIGMA  SIGMA

Y (M) z (M)

272.47 §7.82

FOLLOWING
SIGMA sSIcMa

Y (M) & (M)

209.83 63.92

MdES:2T 2oe2 " v1 AON



NQ

hkhkhhhdkhhhhhhhhdddhdddddbdd baink

*+* MCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES ¥

A KRR A b bl A A A ko Rk kKA kR kA A KA kR Rk

*k* PERRAIN HELGHMT QF 1. M ADOVE 3UTACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES #+%

pisT CONC uloM USTK HIYX HT ELOME
M) (UG/Mr43) STAR  (M/S) (M/S (1) BT (M)
DWASH
3900, 0.9126 4 20,0 21.6 6400.0 74,02
NO
4030, 0.5003 4 20.¢ 21.6 6400.0 74.02
NG

AAKhb A hkdhhh KA Rh ko kb Akrxdrhkh dAadkiwrhi
*k% SCRERN DISCRMEE NDISTANCRS A+

Whd Do a2 AAARERKN RN hR bR bk AAXARRN X ARA

sx+ PERRATN HEIGHT OF 2. M AROVE HYWACK EBASE USED POR
DISTANGES *** .

DIsST CONC ULui UsSTK MIX RT PLUME
(M) (UG/M**3) STAR (M/8) - (M/S9) (1) HT (M)
DWASIL

s e sy - e i e Aemesaeea .-

4100, 0.4917 4 20.0 21.6 §400.0 73.41
NO

PENEES RS N R L RS PR RN YRR S P

*¥xk SCOREEN DISCREPE DISTANCES *4%

kthkARARrXAERARN kA kkdakAorbrbnihddad

FOLLOWTNG
SIGMA  4IGHa
Y (M) Z (M)
234.64 18.50
24G .01 79.65
*FOLLOWING
SIGMA  SIGMA
Y (M) Z (M)
245.38 80.78

&4+ TEXRKATN HEIGHT OF 2. M ABOVE SYTACK DASE uskD FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCRS &k

PLST CONC MLOM  UstTRE MIX HT  PLUME

(M) (UG/M*+]3) SYABR  (M/S) (M/S) (M) HT (M)
DWASH

4200, 0.4919 4 20.0 21,86 6400.0 73.11

NO

Ak hkh ke hw AAAANKKKARK khkdehnhkdkhdns

*kx QCREEN DISCRELE DISTANCHRS ***
Ak KMANRA RS kA hAARNAA T A Ak bR hddddrd

SIGMA
Y (M)

STGMA
z (M)

*xk TERAAIN NEBILGHT OQF 2. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FQLLOWING

DISTANCES ***

prsy CUNC Ul0oM  USTR  MIX Ur PLUME
(M) (L3 /Mx43) sTabl  (M/B)  (M/§)} (M) HT (M)

DWASH

——

I i (R |

SIGMA
¥ (M)

LA

SIGMA
Z (M)

T |

WdES:2T 2092 v1 "AON



FhEALAMEXAALLALAARRANAN A A Addddewdk kb ldd
#4% SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *x*

LR R R R K T X A O R ATV N R Ut RF Y O S oy S O o U S

£+x TERRATN HEIGHT OF 7. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES **~

pDLsT CoNG 0104 USTK MIX HT PLUME SIGMA SIGMA

(M) (UG/p**3) STRB (M/S) (M/8) (M) HT (M) 7 (M) Z (M)
DWASL . i
2300, 0.827¢ 4 20.0 2.6 ©400.0 67.62 131.67 . 60.7%5

NO

AKARRKEFTRAKRTALERTRETAKRKAN KN oW ke deke ke kok

kkk SCREEN DTSCRETE LISTANCES *+=+

kokhh Aok xkhk b hhhdhhkrarxhdhodarhddir

Aok TERRAIN HELGHT OF 2. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FUK PFULLUWLNG
DISTANCES *4&x ’

DIST CONC Ul oM USTK MIX HT PLUME SIGMA SIGMA

(M) (UG /MAaAR3) 3ThR (M/S) (M/S) (1) HT (M) ¥ (M) 2 (M)
DWASH

2600, 0.72e7 q 20.0 21.6 6400.40 73.11 163.28 62.17

NO

khxhhkkkhhhkhkedkhkhhrbohikhhhbdArbaddis

**% SCKEEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *%*
DAk hRARARRKARARK A AR Rhk e dowsk kb ke bk

*kk PRRRAILN HEIGHT OF 1. M AROVE STACK BASKE USED FOQR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES *#** )
ISy CONC U1l0M USTK MIX HT PLUME SIGMA SIGMA
(M) (UG/M**3)  STAB (M/S) (M/S) (M) HP (M) Y (M) 2 (M)
DWASH
2700. 0.7G03 4 20.0 21,6 6400.0 73,72 168.88 63.56

NO
KNKKKEKRRKNARAKAR AR *RAKRERRARARA K AA

*h ok GURMEN DISCRECE DISTANCES %t#

ke A v de bk m de kb o Ak ok ke ok okl ko e A

* &4 TERRAIN HEIGHT OF 7. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
ULSTANCES ##%» ' ,

DYXST CONC U10M USTK M™MIX HT PLUME SIGMA  SIGMA

(M) (UG/I**3)  STAB  (M/S) (M/S) (M) HT (M) Y (M) 2 (M)
DWASH .
2800, VL7560 4 20,0 21.6 6400.0 67.62 174.46  64.95

NO

17°d £85"0OH 240074 Hie WY W3] W4TS:2T 20027 ¢T "AON



Gt

NGO

AbAAAAARNENRAARAA AT AT LAA A b kK EhhAh

*hk SOREEN DISCRETE DISTARCESL v
Ak Rk krhhkdhhhhhkknhbonhkrhhdhkdhokhhhx

Aax PERRALN HELGHT QF 2. M ABQVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCES ***

NDISL CONC U10M USTK - MIX HT PLUME

v (M) (UG /M**3) STAB  (M/8) (M/3) (M) HT (M)
DWASH

2100, 0.A111 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 .73.41
NO

Kk Ak kAR R AR AR AA hhhd bk k ok A A Rk Ak hokk ok
*hoh SOREEN DISCRETE DISTRNCES %44

T T N 3 R 2 A S Y2 X22Y ]

SIGMA SIGMA
Y (M) Z (M)

134.99 54.92

whx YERRAIN HETGHT OF 1. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCES ***

DIST  CON 'UL0M  USTK MIX HT  PLUME
(M) (UG/MA43) STAB (M/S) (M/S) (M) HT (M)
DWASH
2200, 0.7401 4 20,0 21,6 ©400.0 73.72
NQ

Akhkkhkrkhkhhhrhhhkdhdhkhkhkrhdhkdrnik

44 QCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *#%

A A AR B dd A dodow ek de ok b b de hoh de ke el dde oo ke e ke ol

SIGMA SIGMA
Y (M) Z (M)

140.693 56.41

*k*x TERRAIN HEIGHT OF 2. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCES *=*

DIST CONC : UlOM USTK MIX H1  PLUME
(M) (UG/MA&3) STAB  (M/3) (M/S) (M) HT (M)
DWASH
2300, 0.7711 q 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.41
MO

hhkbhhhhdh hHANANNEARARNA B R RN KK hkok
ahh SCREEN DISCRETE DLITANCESD »w

Ak kR RARRAARNKAAANANAA KR R hhhhhkhkhkkk

SIGMA SIGMA
Y (M) 2 (M)

146.37 57,88

*ew PERERATN HELGHT OF 5. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCES *#%
DIST CONC U10M USTK MIX HT PLUME
(M) (UG/M**3) SRR (M/S)  (M/8) (M) HT (M)
NWASH
2100. 0.8131 d 20.0 21.6 6400.0 70.06
MO
o ggs Q- 0074 H16 aQuWdy 143d

LdAS: 2T  2002°PT "AON



TN

Akdk SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *#*
ek e W K ol ek R ok bk ke ek ek ok ek ke e

AAA TERRATN HEILIGHT QF 1. ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

NTSTANCES Aax

SIGHA
Z (M)

-y ———

LS CONG Ulutd UsSTK  MLx HY PLUME SlaMAa
(M) (UG /M A3 S1TAB  (M/S) (M/%) (M) HT (M) Y (M)
LWASH
1150, 0.8408 4 20.0 21.€ 6400.0 74.33 114.83
NO .
AAhAhmAhkhkAbx ki rbkkahdkarkrrohhdhkikkhx
Ake SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES ##+
AkA Rk h ARAANEADAAAA KA ARAS AR LA g Ak
* A& PTERRAIN HE1GHT OF 0. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES #x#
nrsT COoNC J2.0k1 U1 MIX HY PLUME SIGMA
() (UG/M**3) STAR (M/$) (M/8) (M) HT (M) Y (M)
DWASH | - .
1800. 0.9:81 4 20.0 21.€ 6400.0 74.63 117.73
NO
khkkhkkhkxhdk kA ARk kA AAAANARAALNAL L&A
*k* SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *#*
Wb A d A A A Ak Ak ko e ke e ke e e e o ke W e ohe e e o e e
*%% TRRRAIN EEIGHT OF 1. M ABOVE STRCK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCRES *=* ,
nLse CONC - ULOM USYTK MLX HT PLUME SIGMA
(M) (UGG /% v ) STAB  (M/8) (M/S) (M) HT (M) Y (M)
DHASH
1dhU. O.8300 9 20.0 _21.6 6400.0 74.33 120.62
MNO :
1300, 0.8239 4 « 20,0 21.6 6400.0 74.33 123.51
NO
dokm bWk AAAKNDN FALA KR khhkkdhkhhAhbdrdkh
*4x SOREBEN DISCRETE DTSTANCES 4
EAXRAXTRLATRARAARAAAAAAAALAAAALALRALANA
*x4 PERRAIN HEIGHT OF -1, M ABOQVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES **~*
pIsT CONC ULOM USTK MLX HT PLUME SIGMA
(™) (UG/M**3) STAB (M/8) (M/S) (M) HT (M) Y (M)
DWASH :
1350. 0.8306 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.72 126.39
NO
2000, 0.8231 q 20,0 21.6 6400.0 73.72 129.26
£°d Eihs " | ’ 74 HIE oy WH3T WdBS: 2T

2032 " #71 "AON



[a%
[
m

1250. 0.R319 1 2.0 2.1 687.6 686.60 315.52 751.51
NO

AdkhkRAAkAZTRAAAL A AN AR PRk dbdr bbb

*+4 GCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *%*

AAdhhhhdw kRN AL bR AR AARL R KA R R F A Ahh

kx4 PERBAIN MEIGHL OF 2. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DIS'ANCIE **=

DIST CONG ‘ . UiOM  USTK MIX HT PLUME  SIGMA  SIGMA
(M) {(UG/M**3) STAB  (M/S)  (M/%) (M) HT (M) Y (M) Z (M)

DWASH

1300, 0O.8697 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.41 88.45 42,22
NO

1380. 0.8749 4 20,0 21.6 6400.0 73.41 91,41 43.06
NO :

1400. 0.8782 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.41 94.36 43.90
1O

1450, 0.87949 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 73.41 97,31 44.73
NO ‘ .

*11*ww#***************f*t**t*k***

wxd SCREEN DISCRELE DISTANCES *x*

Yook keow keodeck Rk ok drhk A kdok ok oAk kR R K e ROk ok e ke ke

r4+ PERRAIN HEIGHY OF 0. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES ##* .

pragm. CONC UloM UsTK MIX I PLUME SIGMA ' SIGMA
(M) (UG/M**3)  STAB (M/8)] (M/S) (M) HT (M) 'Y (M) Z (M)
DWASH
1500, 0.8334 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 74.94 100.25 45.55
NO
1550. 0.8339 4 20,0 21,6 6400.0 74.94 103.18 46.36
NO

hk bk rkdhkAh b bl AR AALLDANN AL N Aok sk kK

A4k GCREEN DISCRECE DISTANCES *++

ARKKARN KRk Ak kAR Kk Ak A A AR RAR Ak AR

krxx PERRATN HEYGHY OF - 0. M ABOVE S1TACK BASL USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCGES *+x*

DIGT CONC ULoM USTRK MIX HT, FLUMBS slsMAa SIGHMA

(M} (UG/M**3) STAB  (M/%) (M/8) (™) HT (M) Y (M) % (M)

DWASH

1600, Q.8418 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 74.63 106.10 47.17
NO '

18650. 0.8397 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 74.63 109.02 47.97
NG

1700. 0.8366 4 20.0 21.6 6400.0 74,63 111.93 48.77
NO

AKKLAEAKARNNAAAN R n Ak kb kkdkkhokah kF o

&5 00 ' AOOT4 HiE QoW W3a WS : 2T 2082 T ACN



ey
i

1000, 0.8702 1 2.0
36)

1080. 0.8094 1 2.0
NO '

1060, 0.9140 1 2.0
NO

1070. 0.$176 1 2.0
NO

1nsn.  0.9%203 1 2.0
NO :

1090.  0.8221 1 2.0
NG

LLvo,  V.9232 L 2.0
NO

1110. 0.9235 1 2.0
NO

1120, 0.%231 1 2.0
NO

1130, D.9%222 1 2.0
NO

1140. 0.9208 1 2.0
NO

1150, 0.9186 - 1 2.0
NO

1160. 0.9161 1 2.0
NO

1170. 0.9133 1 z.Q
NO

1180. 0.9100 1 2.0
NO

1190. 0.90¢5 1 2.0
NO

AAAAAAAARARLAALAAAMLNAAAAKNDLALAAARANAAN

A&k SOREEN DTSCRETE DTSTANCES #we
Mk hhhkdkhkhhkddaNAARkRhkwddbrhdkds

A2 A PERRATN HETGUT OF
DISTANCES ***

pLsr LUNC o ulom

. (M) (LG /M**3) STAR (M/S)
DWASH

1200. 0.9031 1 2.0
NO

Wohkkhk kA KR ERKARAEER KRR ERRRAKARRAN
*xx MCREEN DELSQUETE DISTANCES ***

KAKAKARNKAAAA R kA KkRNF kAR RkA TR L bbb h4

1. M BBOVE

2.1

384
—

28]
[

R
[

%)
Joxy

UsSTR

(M/8)

6B8.5
688,595
688.5

€p8.8

MLX HY
(M)

688.2

687.52
687.52
687.52
€67.52
687.52
6RT .52
687.52
687,52
§87.52
667.52
687.52
$87.52
§87.52
687.52
687.52

607.52

3TACK BASE USED IFOR

PLUME
HT (M)

687.21

283,00
285.08
297.12
259.17
301.23

303.28

481.65
330,09
540.11
£50.23
560,47
§70.82

581.28

£91.05

602,53
613.33
624.23
€35.24
646.37
657, 61 .
666.95
680,41

FOLLOWING

SIGMA
Y (M)

305.33

SIGMA
Z (M)

—_—————

691.98

*# &4 TERRAIN HELGHT OF 1. ¥ AEOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCKS **x
DI Sane u10M
(M)~ (UG/M4A3) S1TAB  (M/8)
DWASH

o

350k

USTK MIX HT

(4/8)

(M)

PLUME
8T (M)

0074 HLE dWdH LIH3a

SIGMA
1 (M)

HdBs: 2T

SIGMA
z M)

20827 "AON



NO

. 150, 0.6559E-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93 47.28
Ng 176. 0.6602E~-01 [y 1.0 1.3 10000.0 100.93 47.4Q
N? 200.  0.6651E-v1 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 1080.93 47.54
= 225, 0.6700E-01 ¢ 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93  47.69
Né 250.  0.6792E-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93  47.8%
W 215, 0.68078-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93 48,04
N? 300.  0.6864E-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93 48.23
NT 326, 0.6923E-01 . & 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93  46.44
N? 350. 0.6Y85K--01 (5} 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180,93 48.6¢
o 375,  0.7G508-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93  48.89
i 400. 0.7117E-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93 49.13
N? 429, U, FAB6E-UL 6 L.0 . 1.3 10000.0 180.93 49,39
ﬁ? 450. 0.7258E-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93  49.66
e 475,  0.73318-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93 49.9¢
"o 500, 0.74085-01 6 1.0 1.3 10000.0 18Q.93 50.23
ne 550. 0,.7L67E=01 [3) 1.0 1.3 10000.0 180.93 50.54
go 600. 0,1023 4 20.0  21.6 6400.0 74.94 44,11
" 650.  0.2066 1 3.0 3.1 960.0 464.14 163.87
"o J0U. . 0, 3342 il 3.0 3.1 960.0 464.14 174.31
"o 750.  0.4417 1 3.0 3.1 960.0 464.14 184.62
Né 800. 0.5235 1 3.0 3.1  960.0 464.14 194.84
He 850. 0.95724 ‘ 1 3.0 3.1 960.0 464.14 204.95
o 900. 0.6936 1 2.0 2.1 688.8 687,82 242.43
" 580, 0.7085 1 2.0 2.1  688.8 687.82 253.14
NO .
Ak kb hd A hk hhok ke kA ko A Ak Ak kR Aok ok
AKkA SCREEN DISCRELTE DLSTANCES »ww*
A AANAAAAAAAKAAR A AL ki kA XA kA kAdar
corkd PRRRATN HEIGHT OF 0. M BABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DTSTANCES &+
DIST CUNC ULOM  USTK MIX HT PLUME SIGMA
(M)  (UG/M**3)  STAB (M/S) (M/S) (M)  HT (M) Y (M)
DRASH .
g'd  ESSTOM H0014 M6 QWOY LM3IT  Ldeb:2T

41.02"
47.05
47.08
47.12
47.16
47.20
47.24
47.28
47.33
47,338
47.43
47.48
47.54
47.59
47,65
47.77
23.90
199.41
229.55
262.34
297,79
335.90
393.02

435,97

SIGMA
Z (M)

2002° 71 " AON




P

kAhhkdkdh A AARAARTRANTNE TR dekdek hdkd &k

A% GOREEN DISCRETE LISTANCES *%x

AkARATARLAXNA N AR AL b d A AARK A ddddd

&%+ TERRAIN IIBIGHT QOF
DISTANCES »k*

pIST CUNL U10M USTK MIx HT PLUME SIGMA
oMY {Us/MKe*3) STAB  (M/S) (N/S) (M) HT (M) ¥ (M)
DWASH
850Q. 0.5174 5 2.0 2.4 1000Q.Q 178,06 358.07
MO
8000, 00,5256 5 1.5 1.8 10000.0 194.42 373.95
NO

**k*ihAkt**h*k*k*****k******h****‘

axk SCOREEN DIUCRETE DLISTANCES *+#*
KARARENARRRREAAKAARA AN W R kbbb bt AAAN

% EURATN HE LGHL QOF
DISTANCES **x

DIST CONG UlDM  USTK MIX Hr FLUME  SIGMA
(M) (UG/M**3) SraB  (M/8) (M/8) (M) HT (M) Y (M)
pwAasH .

.- —-—— ——— - —a— -—

—maa

9500. 0.6179 188.02 392.09

w
o
$2

1.8 10000.0
NO

kA khhkhbrdbahkohddhkbbhhbn dxwixhddhhoed s

*at QOREEN DISCRETE DISTAMCEBS “+*

AaAamr s kbbb bk AdebprhdhkrkrbrArthd

k*xk TERRAIN HRIGHY OF
DISTANCES A 4%

DIST COML ' UioM USTK MIX HT PLUME SIGMA

(M) {UG/M*+3) STAR  (M/3)  (M/8) (M} HT (M) Y (M)
DWASH :

10000. 0.547e¢ ) 5 1.5 1.8 1vo00.0 194.11 410.12

NO
MkhdhkahAhhded kA hd ko Awkhtkawebhdbard

A4 SORREN DISCREYKE DISTANCES *»#

KAk AAKAANd v A AAAAACR kA hkhARAAANE AKX

*«+ TERRAIN HEIGHT OF

DISTANCGES 4+ 4 N
pIst CONC 010N USTK  MIX HT PLUME SIGMA
(M) (UG/M**3) STAB  (M/8) (M/s) (M) HT (M) Y (M)
prESH
15000, ©0.6h71 5 1.0 1.2 10000.0 213.5V0 586.31

unatld HI6 auWod wWH3d

1. M BBGVE STAECK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

8. M ABOVE STACK PASE USED FOR KULLOWING

2. M ABOVE SYACK DBASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

8. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

——— -

112.04

Hdps: 27 202 P1 AON



Nu

AAhARAAARAWARAZ LA whaAx amanhh khhdok

%k GORERN DISCRETE NDISTAMCES 44
A hAAARARARNECRARA R AR I AR ARKN T A A AR

Ak PERRAIN HEIGHT OF 3. I ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

DISTANGRS **%

orsr CONC ulow USTK MIX HT PLUMB

(M) (UG/M*43) 8PAB (M/5)  (M/8) (M) HT (M)
DWASH

29000, G.6010 8 1.0 1.2 1L0U00.0 218.48
NQ :

ApAREATHARARD N R A AR A Akt hd b dked b dow

txk GORERN DISCRETE DISTANCES *+%+

Ahkk bk hdkdbhhka i b hxhrhkkd b br

*Ak CPERRATIN HEIGHY OF 3. M ABOVE B8TACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES »*4*

pIeT CONC vioe  UsTK MIX HT PLUME

(M) (UGE/MAR3)  STAB  (M/8)  (M/8) (M)  HT (M)
DWASH
25000, 0.5590 5 1.0 1,2 10000.0 218,78

NO

KA dAhhkAALA AXKAAN DR kA d bR kA dd dedkdo

kxw SCRERN DISCRETE DISTANCES *k+
kt*k*k***ixﬂrA&i*kfxs**k*k&w»%aw.

xk PERRATN HELGHT OF 2, M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES *x# : : .
Drat CONG  UlOM  (ISYK  MIX HT  PLUME
(MY (UG/M**3) STAB  (M/S)  (M/8) (M) HY (M)
DWASH
30000, 0.5171 5 1.0 1.2 10000.0 219.39
NQ
35000, 0.4822 ] 1.0 1.2 10000.0 219,39
NO

WAKNA KA AARKAEFARRN AN Ak kb Nkokhdeh
*kx SOREEN DISCKEYE DLSTANCES =w*
FAAFARAAAR TN A AN RA MR AA N A MA EAAA # A RNE

Adx PERRAIN HEIGHT OF 5. M BBOVE STACK BASE USkD FOR
DISTANCES ***
prse CONC U1OM  USTK  WIX HI PLUME
(M) (U/MA%3)  STAB (M/S)  (M/S]) (M}  HT (M)
DWASH

e n e e . ———- e e ————— -—— - —— i ———

et d WL aning

STGMA SIGMA

Y (M) B (M)

754.59 123.97
FOLLOWING

STGMA  SIGMA

Y (M) 2 )

917.53 132.49
FOLLOWING

SIGMA  SIGMA

Y (M) 2 ()

1076.13  140.11

1231.11  147.0%
FOLLOWING

SIGMA  SIGMA

Y (M) 2 (M)

We3d

— -

652t 2pe2" P71 AON



40000. 0.4608 5 1.0 1.2 10000.0 216.95 1382.96
NO ‘

kxmrhk hhhkhkhrhkhh bkt hkkwhdobdkbdd ot

AAx GOREBN LLSCRETE DISTANCES %%

KA AN AAWNARL A MR b wAAA L aTmhbhRArhkid

153.145

st TRRRALIN HEIGHT OF 2. M RBOVE 8TACK BASE USED FPOR FOLLOWING

DISTANCES #w4

DIST CONC uloM  usr MIX HT  PLUME  SIGMA

(M) (OG/M%*3) STAB (M/8) (M/$) {M) HT (M) Y (M)
DWASH

25000. 0.4108 5 1.0 1.2 10000.0 219.39 1532.07

NO

kRAR A RN dhAAARTRRA YR R A AR AR A b Ak hhw

ik QCREBEN DISCRELE DISTANCES wx#
khkhhhdkbhhhhd b Akbhhk b hbkhkiddaba

kxk PERRATN HELGHT OF 3. M ABQVE SYACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES **#* ’

SIGHA
7 (M)

—— gy —

158.11

prsT CONC Ul0M  USTK MIX T PLUME  SIGMA  SIGMA
‘ () (UG/MEn3) STAB (M/S) (M/S) {M) HT (M) T (04) Z (M)
DWASH
50000, 0.3943 5 1.0 1.2 10000.0 218.48B 1678.74 162,44
NO
DRASH= MEABNS NQ CALC MADE [{CONC = 0.0)
DWASEH=NO MEANS NO BUTLDING DOWNWASH USED
DWASH=Hy MEANS HOBER-SNYDER DOWNWASH USED
DWRSH=8% MEANS SCHULMAN-SCIRE DOWNWASY USED
DRASH=NA MBANS DOWNWAS{ HOT ArPLICABLE, X<3*LB
WARAh b dbadA s A ARk A kAN Xk Ahkhbhhdhhnhbbthdrbh e
*  SUMMARY OF TURRALN HELIGHPS BENUYERED FOR  *
» SIMPLE FELEVATED THRRALN PROCEDURE *
**ku*ﬁk*Axr#*****kk**k**********l*k*k*i*%**A
TERRAIN DISTANCE RANGE (M)
HT (M) MINIMUM MANINUL
5. 7500, -
2. 8oND. -
L. 8500. —-
1. 9400. —--
9. 9500, ~-
2. 10000. -
0. 15000. -~
3. 20000. -
3. 28000, -
2. 30000, -—
2, 39000, ——
9. 400040, .
2. 45900. -
3. 50000. —
w4 LHLE WSt We3ad Mdgs-ZI

2p@2 " #T  AON



dRhdhALARNTUARN KRS A NI A Ak k&% hdkk A hdhodk

kak SUMMARY OF SCREEN MODEL RESULTS 4%+

Ahwh A kA b bk hh kb kAR AT R AR hhhd AR dx bk kkhkk

CALCULATION MAYX CONC DIST TO TERRAIN
PROCKDURE (UG/M**3) MAX (M) HT (M)

STMPLE TBREALY 0.8657 15000. 8.

00714 HLL quiot WH3T

— = — - _T‘T .‘4. - -l"‘&{\-:‘i‘\l;'“r'li i s v

1d55:27 Zoez " 1 AON



NOV.14.2082 12:@3PHM DERI AQMD 9TH FLOOR Mo, 578 F.37

DOCUMENT 4
SUPPLEMENTAL EMISSION UNIT INFORMATION
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS



e’

NOV. 14,2802

12: 83PN

- DERM AQMD 9TH FLOCR

TECHNICAL DATA

A. Required LFG pressure -- 10 in. W.C.

EF1355116

M.578

!
[

B. Retention times at operating temperatures, 6000 SCFM design flow and 50% methane content -

1400°F - 1,012 sec. -
18600°F - 1.049 sec.
1800°F — 1.120 sac.
2000°F - 1,173 sec.

C Percent excess air {(approxiimate) at operating temperatures --

1400°F - 230%
1600°F - 178%
1800°F - 140%
2000°F - 108%

D. Stack effluent (calculated) at design tlow and 30% CH4

1400°F
Flow MMSCFD 144.67
N: % vol. 73.5
O: % vol. 13.6
CO: % vol. 6.0
H:0O % vol. 6.9
TOTAL 100.0
E. . Emisions (expected) design operating temperature
NO:2
cO
HC(
SOz
LFG Specialties, Inc.,

Operating Temparatures

©

1600°F 1800°F
123.38 107.35
72,7 71.9
12.3 11.1
7.0 8.0
80 2.0
100.0 100.0
1600°F
0.06 Ibs/MMBtu
0.20 lhs/MMBtu
Trace

2000°F

94.18

71.0
9.7
9.2

10.1

100.0

# of moles S in = # of moles 5O: out

]

P#20218R1 EF1355116.doc
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DOCUMENT 3
SUPPLEMENTAL FACILITY INFORMATION
PROCESS DIAGRAM
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NOV.14.2002 12:82PM DERM AGMD 9TH FLOOR FrQ. 578 F.33
Additional Supplemental Requirements for Title V Aix Operation Permit Applications
11. Alternative Methods of Operation
[ ] Attached, Document JD; [X] Not Applicable

12, Alternative Modes of Operation (Fmissions Trading)
[ ] Attached, Document ID: {X] Not Applicable

13. Identification of Additional Applicable Requireinents
[ ] Attached, DocumentID:___ 6 [X] Not Applicable

14, Compliance Assurance Monitoring Plan
[ ] Attached, Document ID: [X] Not Applicable

15. Acid Rain Part Application (Hard-copy Required)

[ ] Acid Rain Part - Phase 1I (Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a))
Attached, Document I1):

[ ] Repowering Extension Plan (Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a)1.)
Attached, Document ID:___

[ ] New Unit Exemption (Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a)2.)
Attached, Document ID:

[ ] Retired Unit Exemption (Form No, 62-210.900(1)(a)3.)

Autached, Document ID:

[ ] Phase I NOx Compliance Plan (Form No. 62-210,900(1)(a)4.)
Attached, Document ID: _

[ ] Phase NOx Averaging Plan (Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a)5.)
Attached, Document ID:

[ X] Not Applicable

DEP Fotm Na. 62-210.900(1) - Instructions
Effective: 2/11/99 27
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H. VISIBLE EMISSIONS INFORMATION
(Only Regulated Emissions Units Subject to a VE Limitation)

Visible Emissions Limitation: Visible Bmissions Limitation 1 of 1

1. Visible Emissions Subtype: VE20 2. Basis for Allowable Opacity:
[X] Rule [ ] Other
3. Requested Allowable Opacity:
Normal Conditions: 20% Exceptional Conditions: 20%
Maximum Period of Excess Opacity Allowed: - S min/hour

4. Method of Compliance: EPA Method 9, 22 or equivalenl

[ 5. Visible Emissions Comment (limil (0 200 clacacters):

1. CONTINTIOUS MON(TOR INFORMATION
(Only Regnlated Emissions Units Snbject ta Continuons Monitoring)

Continwous Monitoring Svstem: Continuous Monitor of

1. Parameter Code: N/A 2. Pollutani(s): N/A
3. CMS Requirement: - | ] Rule | ] Other
4, Monitor Information:
Manufacturer:
Model Number: Serial Nuinher: -
5. Installation Date: .| 6. Performance Specification Test Date:

7. Continuous Monitor Comment (limit to 200 clxaraciéiis): B

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Instructions
Effective: 2/11/99 25
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J. EMISSIONS UNIT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
(Regulated Enaissions Units Only)
Supplemental Requirements

1. Process Flow Diagram
[ X] Attached, DocumentID:__3 = [ ] NotApplicable [ ] Waiver Requested

2. Tuel Analysis or Specification ,
[ ] Attached, Document ID: _[ 1 NotApplicable | X] Waiver Requusled

3. Detailed Description of Control Equi_pme;ll'
[ X] Attached, Document 1D:____4 [ 1 NotApplicahle [ ] Waiver Requested

4. Description of Stack Sampling Facilities
[ X] Attached, Document ID: 4 [ ] NotApplicable [ ] Waiver Requested

5. Compliance Test Report
[ ] Attached, Document ID:
[ ] Previously submitted, Date:

[ X] Not Applicable

6. Procedures for Startup and Shutdown :
[ ] Attached, Document ID: [ ] NotApplicable { X] Waiver Requested

7. Operation and Maintenance Plan
[ ] Attached, Document ID; [ ] NotApptlicablo [X ] Waiver Requested

8. Supplemental Information for Constniction Permit Application
[ X1 Attached, Document ID:__5 -~ [ 1 Not Applicable

9. Other Information Reéui.red by Rule or Statute
- [ ] Attached, Document ID: [ X] Not Applicable

10. Supplcmental Requirements Conunent:

4. Specifications and Drawings for LFG Spociallios Inc. Enclosed Flare
Modal EF5513116; includes sampling port information.  Actual {lare may be
equivalent, by different manufacturer

5. Emission calculations ,

6. PSD evaluation (see #13 below, additional NA requirements)

. DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Instructions
* Effective: 2/11/09 26
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Emlissions Unit Information Section G of

Pollutant Detail Information Page of
Potential/Fugitive Faissions
1. Pollutant Emitted: HAPS - 3. Total Percent Elficiency of Control;
. Approx. 98%
3. Potential Emissions: : 4. Synthetically
1.46 Ib/hour 6140  tons/year Limited? [ No ]
5. Rango of Estimated Fugitive Emissions: NA :
{ 11 [ ]2 [ 13 ____to tons/ycar
6. Emission Factor: JIAD concentrations and veduction 7. Duissious
Reference: AP-42 Mc‘:hod Code:

8. Calculation of Emissions (limit to 600 characters);

See attached calculation page in Document §

10. Pollutant Potential/Fugitive Emissions Comment (lirit to 200 characters):

Allgwable Emissions Allowable Emissions of
1. Basis for Allowable Emissions Code: 2. Future Effective Date of Allowablc
N/A Emissions:

3. Requested Allowable Emissions and Units: | 4. Equivalent Allowable Emissions:

Ib/honr tons/yeat

5. Method of Compliance (limit to 60 characters):

6. Allowahle Emissions Comment (Desc. of Qperating Method) (Limit to 200 characters):

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 23



NOV. 14,2802 12:81PH DERM AQMD 9TH FLOOR : . I, ST F.29

Emissions Unit Informaton Section G of

Pollutant Detail Information Page of
Potential/Fugitive Lmissions ‘ :
1. Pollutant Cmitted: -NMOC \ 2. Total Percent Efficiency of Control:
. 98% .
3. Potential Emissions: 4. Synthclically
: 0.95 Ib/hour 1.63 tons/year Limited? [No]
5, Range ot Estimated Fugitive Emissions: NA '
[ 11 [ 12 [ 13 o tonsyear
6. Emission Factor: MSW Landfill 7. Emissions
Reference: AP-42 ’ Meﬂ:‘od Code:

8. Calculation of Emissions (limit to 600 cham?:tcm):

See attached valculation pages in Docwment §

Allowable Emissions Allowahle Emissions of

1. Basis for Allowable Emissions Code: 2. Future Effcctive Date of Allowable
40 CFR 60 WWW Ewnissions: NA.
3. Requested Allowable Emissions and Units: | 4. Equivalent Allowable Emissions:
20 PPM NMOC 0.95 Ib/hour 4,17 tons/year

5. Method of Compliance (limit to 60 characters):
initial performance test

DEP Form No. 62.210.900(1) - Form,
Effective: 2/11/99 24
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. Emissions Usdt Linformation Section G

af

0. 578

Pollutant Detail Information Page

of
Potential/Fugitive Emissions '

N 1. Pollutant Emitted: VOC 2. Total Percent Efficiency of Control:
98%
3. Potential EBmissions: : 4. Synthetically
0.37 Ih/hour 1.63 tons/year Limjted? [No]
5. Range of Estimated Fugitive Emissions: NA _
[ 11 [ 12 [ 13 o __tone/year
6. Emission Factor: Flare Data 7. Emissions
. Method Code:
Reference: AP-42 4
8. Calculation of Emissions (limit to 600 chm‘a‘gl:ehr;).?“ o
See atftached calculation page in Documeant 5
9. Pollutant Potential/Fugitive Emissions.Comment. (limit to 200 characters):
' Allowable Einissions Allowable Emissions of _
1. Basis for Allowable Emissions Code: 2. Future Effective Date of Allowable
N/A. - o Emissions:
3. Requested Allowable Emissions and Units: | 4. Equivalent Allowable Emissions:
Ib/hour tons/year
5. Method of Compliance (limit to GO characters): ' -
6. Allowable Emissions Comment (Desc. of Qperating Method) (limit to 200 characters):
\.._-/‘,

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form

. Bffective: 2/11/99 21
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Emissions Unit Information Section G

DERM AQMD 9TH FLOOR

MO, 578 F.23

of

Pollutant Detaill Information Page

of

Potential/Fugilive Emissions

1. Pollutant Cinited: CO

2. Tolal Percent Efficlency of Control:

None .

3. Dotential Emissions:
39.6 lb/howr

173.45

4, S';uthclicully

tons(year Limited? [ No ]

[_]1 [ 12 [ 13

5. Range of Estimated Fugitive Emissions: NA

-t e

to tons/year

6. Emission Factor: 0.2 I/MMbtu

Reference: Manufacturer guarantee

7. Emissions
Method Code:

5
8. Culculation of Emissions (limit to 600 characters):
Sea attachad calculation page in Document 5
9. Pollutant Potential/Fugitive Finissions Comment (limit to 200 characters):
Allowable Emissions Allowable Emissions _of
1. Basis for Allowable Emissions Clode: 2. Futurc Effcctive Date of Allowablc
N/A ' Emissions:

3. Requested Allowable Emissions and Units:

4. Equivalent Allowable Emissions;

Ib/hour tons/year

5, Method of Compliance (limit to 60 characters):

6. Allowable Fmissions Commuent (Dege. of Operating Mcthod) (limit to 200 cliaraclers):

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99

-
W
[
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Emissions Unit Information Section G of

Pollutant Detail Information Page of

G. EMISSIONS UNIT POLLUTANT I)ETA.I[—, INFORMATION
(Regulated Emissions Units -
Emissions-Limited and Precoustruction Review Pollutan(s Only)

Potential/Fugitive Emissions

Reference: gas analysis 2

1. Pollutant Emitted: 80, ' 2. Total Percent Eflicicncy of Contral:
‘ None
3. Potential Emissions: 4. Syunthetically
86 Ib/hour 380 tons/year Limited? { No|]
5. Range of Estimated Fugitive Emissions: :
[N/A] 1 [ 12 [ 13 to_____lous/ycar

6. Emission Factor: 100 % conversion of H2S to 02 7. Emissions

Method Code:

8. Calculation of Enmissions (limit to 600 characters):
802 (Ib/r) = H2S conc (ppmv) * MW H2S * stfm * 60/ (R * Temp) * (MW S02/ MW H2s)

Ses atlached caleulallun page in Documeint &

9. Pollutant Potential/Fugitive Emissions Comment (limit to 200 characters):

SO, emissions are dependent on HaS concentration in LFG; no SO2 in LFG

Alowable Emisgions Allowable Emissions of

1. Bausis for Allowable Emissions Code: 2. Funire Effective Date of Allowable
N/A Hiigsions:

3. Requested Allowable Emissions and Units: | 4, Equivalent Allowable Einissions:

Ib/hour tons/year

5. Method of Compliance (limit to 60 characters):

6. Allowable Emissions Comment (Desc. of Operating Method) (limit to 200 characters):

DED Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 19
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Emissions Unit Information Section G __of
Pollutant Detail Information Page of
Potential/Fugitive Emissions
1. Pollutant Emitted: NOX 2. Total Percent Efficiency of Control:
' N/A
3. Potential Emissions: 4. Synthetically
135 Ib/hour 'S0 tons/year Limifed? [ No]
5. Range of Estimated Fugitive Emissions: NA '
[ NNA T 1 [ 12 [ 13 to tong/year
6. Emission Factor: 0.06 lb/MMBt - | 7. Emissions
Reference: Manufacturer guarantee Met:‘)d Code:
8. Calculation of Emissions (limit to 600 characters): -
See attached calculation page in Document 5
9. Pollutant Potential/Fugitive Emissions Comment (limit to 200 characters):
_ Alloyvable Tinissions Allowable Ewmissions of
1. Basis for Allowable Emissions Code: 2. Future Effective Date of Allowable
N/A ___Emissions:

Equivalent Allowalle Eimissions:

A

3. Requested Allowable Emissions and Units:

ca—

lb/hour tons/year

5. Meihod of Compliance (limit to 60 characters):

— e ¢ Y L ———— ——— e e

6. Allowable Emissions Comment (Desc. of Opcrat'ing Melhod) (limit to 200 characters):

' DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Eftective: 2/11/99 20
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‘Emissions Unit Information Section E of

E. SEGMENT (PROCESS/FUEL) INFORMATION
_(A.Il Emissions Units)

Sexment Description and Rate: Segment 1 of 1_

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal - Landfill waste gas collection system and deslruction -
flares

2. Source Classification Code (SCC): | 3. SCC Units:

5-01-004-10 million cubic feet burned. _
3. Maximum Honely 1. Maximnm Annual 6. Fstimated Anuual Activity
Rate: 0.360 Rate: 3184 Factor: 100 %
4. Maximum % Sulfur: 7. Maximum % Ash: 7. Biuper SCC Unit:
0.014 % <0.1 530/ of (typical)

10. Segment Comment (limit to 200 characters):

LFG: approximately 50-55% methane; 45-50 % CQ2; trace other constlituents

Segment Description and Rate: Segment __ of

1. Scgment Description (Process/Fucl Type ) (linit o 500 characters);

N/A.
2. Source Classification Code (SCC): [3 "SCCUnitss
4. Maximum Howly Rate: | 5. Maximum Annual Rate: . | 6. Estimated Armual Activity |
Factor:

7. Maximum % Sulfur: 8. Maximum % Ash: "'9'.'"3;1}11%011 Bt per SCC Unit:

10, Segment Comment (limit to 200 cliéiiﬁ&ers):

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/00 17
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Emissious Uni¢ Informalion Seclion

DERM AQMD 9TH FLOOR

“F

of

F. EMISSTONS UNIT POLLUTANTS
(ANl Exnissions Units)

1. Pollutant Emitted

2. Primary Control

3. Sccondary Control

B F.a4

=)

MO S

4. Pollulant

Device Code Device Code Regulatory Code

SO, None Noue NS
NMOC 021 None KL

NOx None None _ Ni*————

co Nome None NS
HAYPS 01 " Nome NS
PM10 None  Nome NS
TeM | Nome None Ns
voc 021 ~ Noue N.S

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Fotin

Effective: 2/11/99

18
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Emissions Unit Information Section

C

MO.57T8 P2l

of

C. EMISSIONS UNIT REGULATIONS
(Regulated Emissions Units Only)

List of Applicable Regulations

40 CFR 60 - Subpart WWW

Federal Requirements of NSPS for Subtitle D
laadfills

FAC 62-210.300

State Permit Requirements

F.A_C. Rule 62-297.310(8)

State Test Report Requirements (from Title V
Permit)

DEP Form No. 62-210.901) - Form
Effoctive: 2/11/90
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) Ela[e - “EIa[Q3,'

] 3. IN Numbers or Descriptions of Emission Units with this Bmission Point in Common;

MO, S8 F.ee

Emissions Unit Information Section D of

D. EMISSION POINT (FTACK/VENT) INFORMATION
(Regulated Emissions Units Only)

Emission Point Description and Type

1. Identification of Point on Plot Plau or 2. FEmission Poiut—Type Code: 3
Flow Diagram?  Proposed Enclosed

2. Descriptions of Emission Points Coinprising this Emissions Unit for VE Lracking (litit to
100 characters per point):

Enclosed Flare 3 (usod in conjunction with Flares 1 and 2)

EU 001 only
5. Discharge Type Code:V | 6. Stack Height: 7. Bxit Diameter:
(vertical) 55 feet 13 feet outer diameter
8. Exit Temperature: 9. Actual Volumetric Flow 10. Water Vapor:
1,600 °F Rate: 350,000 acfm approx 8% |
11. Maximum Drv Standard Flow Rate: 12, Nonstack Emission Point Height: o

90,000 dscfm ' N/A feet

13. Emission Point UTM Coordinates:
Zone: 17 East (kim): 565.04 North (km): 2860.02
14. Emission Point Comment (limit to 200 characters):

DEP Form No, 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 16
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Emissions Unit Information Section - A of

Emissions Unit Control Equipment
, 1. Control Equipment/Method Description (Limit-to 200 characters p&jﬁ;vice or method):
The proposed enclosed flare (Flare 3) is a control device for the LFG generated by the Class
l and C&D landfill. Specificalions are provided in the Document 4 altachment.
2. Conlrol Device or Method Cude(s): 023 (Flaring) -
Emissions Unit Details
1. Package Unit: Utility Flare
Manufacturer: Landfill Gas Specialties or aq. Model Number: EF1355116 or equiv.
2. Generator Nameplate Rating: None MW N/A
3. Incinerator Information: N/A
Dwell Temperature: °F
Dwell Time: seconds
Incinerator Afterbumner Temperature: , op ' |
N
—t
NEP Form No. 67-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 13
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Emissions Unit Tuformation Section __ B of

B. EMISSIONS UNIT CAPACITY INFORMATION
(Regulated Emissions Units Only)

Emissions Unit Opcrating Capacity and Schedule

1. Maximum Heat Input Rate: 180,066,'000 mmBlulhr
2. Maximum Incineration Rate: N/A Ib/hr N/A tons/day
3. Maxiniam Process or Throughpuot Rate: 6000 sclin -

4. Maximum Production Rate: 6000 scfm

5. Requested Maximum Operating Schedule: -

24 houfs/day 7 days/week _
52 (or as required) wecks/yzar 8,760 hours/year

—(—Oﬁmhng Capac—lgf/ Schedule Commient (limit to 200 ché'r'ac‘itars):'

The proposed enclosed fiare will be the primary control device. The other control Nares will
also be operated (as needed) Lo provide continuous LFG cointrol of all collected gas.

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 : 14
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Additional Supplemental Requirenients for Title V Air Operation Permit Applications

17

8. List of Proposed Insignificant Activitics:
[ ] Attached, Document ID: __[X] Not Applicable

9. List of Equipment/Activities Regulated vuder Title V1:
[ ] Attached, DocumentID:_
[ ] Equipment/Activities On site but Not Required to be Individually Listed

[X] Not Applicable

10. Alternative Methods of Operation:
[ ] Attached, Document ID: [X] Not Applicahle

11, Alternative Modes of Operation (Emissions frading):
[ ] Attached, Document TD: [X] Not Applicable

12. Identification of Additional Applicuble Requirements:
[ ] Attached, Document ID; [X] Not Applicable

13. Risk Management Plan, Verification:

[ ] Plan previously submitied to Chemical Emetgency Preparedness and Prevention
Oflice (CEPPQ). Verification of submittal attached (DocumentID:__~ Jor
previously submitted to DEP (Date and DEP Office: )

[ ] Plan to be submitted to CEPPO (Date required: )
[X] Not Applicable

14. Compliance Report and DMan: _
[ ] Attached, Document ID:_ [X] Not Applicable

15. Compliance Certification (Hard-copy Required):
[ - ] Attached, Document ID: [X] Not Applicable

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form .
Effective: 2/11/99 11




NOV.14.2002 11:59AM DERM AQMD STH FLOOR 0. 578 FP.183

Emissions Unit Information Scction A aof

L EMISSTONS UNTU INFORMATION

A separate Emissions Unit Informafion Section’ (including suhsactions A throngh T ag required)
must he completed for each emissions unit addressed in this Application for Air Permit. Tf
snbmitting the application form in hard copy, indicate, in the space provided at the top of each
page, the number of this Emissions Unit Information Section and the total number of Emissions
Unit Information Sections submitted as part of this application.

A. GENERAL EMISSIONS TINIT INFORMATION
(All Emissions Units)

. Emissions Unit Description and Stafus

1. Type o[ Eruissions Unit Addressed fu This Scetion: (Check one)
[X] This Emissions Unit Information Section addresses, as a single emissions unit, a single

process or production unit, or activity, which praduces ane or more air pollutants and
which has at least one definable emission point (stack or vent),

[ ] This Emissions Unit Information Section addresses, as a single emissions unit, a group of
process or production units and activities which has at least one definahle emission point
(stack or vent) but may also produce fugitive emissions.

[ ] This Emissions Unit Information Section addresses, as a siugle enidssions uuil, vne or more
process or production units and activitics which produce fugitive emissions only.

2. Regulated or Unregulated Emissions Unit? (Check onc)
[X]) The emissions unit addressed in this Emissions Unit Information Section is a regolated .
emissions unit.

[ ] The emissivns unit addressed in this Emissions Unil Infonnution Seclion is an unregulated
emissions unit. ‘

3. Description of Emissions Unit Addressed in This Section (limit to 60 characters),
Enclosed flare to combust LFG from Emission Linil 1.

4. Bmissions Unit Identification Number: [ 001] NoeID [ ] ID Unknown

5. Emissions Unit | 6. Initial Startup | 7. Emissions Unit Major | 8. Acid Rain Unit?
Status Code: A - Date: 1/1/03 Group SIC Code; 49 [No]

8. Emissions Unit Comment: (Limit to 500 Characters)

Additional control flare for Emission Unit 1 - the landfill and its collection and conliol system
(GCCS), which has been in operation for more than 10 years.

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 12
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List of Pollutants Emitted

DERM AGMD 9TH FLOOR

B. FACILITY POLVUTANTS

M3, 57 F.15

3. Requesfed Emissions Cap

1. Pollutant | 2. Pollutant 4. Basis for 5. Pollutant
Emitted Classif. FEmissions Comment
1b/hour tong/year Cap
§02 A Not * Note: LFG from
I D Requested. * - Medley Landfill
NMOC B (Emission Unit is
required to collect
NOZ B8 and controf gas
generated.)
Co A
PM10 B
FHAP B
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 9
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C. FACILITY SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Supplemental Requirements

F.l6

1. Area Map Showing Facility Location: .

[ X] Attached, Document1D: _1__ [ ] Not Applicable | ] Waiver Requested
2. Facility Plot Plan: :

[ X] Attached, Document TD: _2__ { ] Not Applicahle [ ] Waiver Recuested
3. Process Flow Diagram(s): N

[ X1 Auached, DocumentID: _3 [ 1 NotApplicable [ ] Waiver Requested
4. Precautions to Provent Emissions of Unconfined Darticulate Matter:

[ ] Attached, Document ID: [ X] Not Applicable [ ] Waiver Requested

| 5. Fugitive Emissions Identification: T

[ 1 Attached, Document ID: [ X ] Not Applicable [ ] Waiver Requested
6. Supplemental Information for Construction Pezitx-i-t-}'\i)_iji_ibitidh:" S

[_1 Attached, Document ID; ___ [ X] Not Applicable
7. Supplemental Requirements Comment:

Supplemental requirements are also on file with the existing Title V permit for the
facility.

Eqmpmcnt information and cmission calculations are included as documents 4and 5
in Section J: Emission Unit Supplemental Information. .

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
RBffective: 2/11/99 10
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II. FACILITY INFORMATILION
A. GENERAL FACILITY INFORMATION

Facility Location and Type

1. Facility UTM Coordinates: T h
Zone: 17 Last (km): 565.04 North (km): 2860.02

[ 2. Facility Latitude/Longitude: o

Latitude (DD/MM/SS): 25/51/55 N Longitude (DIV/MM/SS): 80/20/80W

3. Governmental 4. Facility Status 5. Facility Major 6. i?‘auilily SIC(s):
Facility Code: Cude: . Group SIC Cude: 4953
0 A 49

7. Tacility Comment (limit to 500 characters):

This facility consists of a Class 1 and C&D landfill with an active gas collection and conlrol
system (GCCS)

Facility Contact

1. Name and Title of Facility Contact: Bryan Tindell
2. Tacility Contact Mailing Address: Medley Landfill and Recycling Facility
Organization/Firm: Waste Management, Iuc, of Florida
Street Address: 9350 N.W. 89™ Ave.
. City: Medley _States FL Zip Code: 33178
3. Facility Contact Telephone Numbers:
Telephone: (305) 883-7670 Fax: (305) 883.9758

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
 Effective: 2/11/99 7




NOV.1d4.2082  11:58AM

Facility Resulatory Classifications

Check all that apply:

DERM AGMD 9TH FLOOR

Fi0, 573 .l

[ ] Small Business Stationary Source?

[ ] Unkuown WW

e e e e

[ X] Major Source of Pollutants Other than Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs)?

1 Synthetic Minor Sowrce of Pollutants Other (hag [TAPs? .

e —mm—

" [ 1 Major Source of Hazardous Air Pollutants (FLAPs)?

1
2.
3.
4
5

[ ] Synthetic Minor Source of HAPs?

6. [ X] One or More Emissions Units Subject to NSPS?

7. [X] One: or More Emission Units Subject to NESHTAP?

8. [X] Title V Source by EPA Designation?

the asbestos NESHAPS.

9. Facility Regulatory Classifications Comment (limit to 200 charac*tcrs)
The facility consists of a C|ass I and C&D landfill.

This existing majnr facility (Tille V) is subject to tha 40CFRE0 Subpart WWW NSPS and

Llst of Appllcable Regulations

TAC 62-210, 300 State Permits Required

FAC 624 Pennitting

FAC 62-213 Title V Operating Permits

FAC 62-210.400-2(¢) Prevention of Significant Neterioration -

exemptions

40 CFR 61 Subpart M

National Emission Standards for Hazardous
Air Pollutants (Asbestos Disposal)

40 CFR 60 - Subpart WWW

Federal Requirements of NST'S for Subtitle D
landfills

— —————— e —_ et —

DEP Fonn No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective; 2/11/99
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Scope of Application

HO.STE PL1LL

(GCCY) System

Emissions - Permit Processing
Unit ID Description of Fmissions Unit - Type I'ee
001 Landfill with Gas Collection and Con(rol ACIB 0.

‘The 160 acre landfill and gas collection system of the
Medley Landfill and Recycling Center (MILRC) which
accopts MSW and C&D. ,

This construction application is for an additional
enclosed flare (odor and pollution coutrol device).

Application Processing Fee

Check one: [ ] Attached - Amount: §

DEP For No, 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 5

[X] Not Applicable



NOV.14.2802 11:57AM DERM AGMD 9TH FLOOR 0,573 F.

Construction/Modification Information

12

1. Description of Proposed Project or Alterations:

A naw anclosad flare will be added to the landfill gas (LFG) collection and control system to
imptove the system’s potential for collecting and destroying fandlill gas generated.

The flare will be an enclosed flare capable of combusling landlill gas at a {low of 6000
standard cubic feet per minute (SCFM) as manufaclured by Landfill Gas Speciallies, Inc.
Enclosed Flare Model EF1355116 unit or equivalent, Typical specilications lor the unil are
provided as an allachment (Document 3) to this application.

2, Projected or Actual Date of Commencement of Consteuction: January 1, 2003

3. Projected Date of Completion of Construction: Fehruary 28, 2003

Application Conmnent

This project will expand the control capability of the existing landfill gas collection and control
system (GCCS). The GCCS was originally designed with a 3,000 ¢im utility (open) flare,
which was expected to abate the gas flow from a perimeter gas collection systein.

This additional 6,000 cfm enclased flare (Flare 3) will provide enough capacity to
accommodate the future gas generation rate. It will have a meet the NSIPS requirement for
98 percent destruction efficiency (or emissions aof 20 ppmv) for organic compounds, will
control potenlially odorous vapors, and is designed to emit lower levels of combustion
pollutants than a utility flare.

The maximum gas collection rate in the peak year is expecled lo be less than 9,000 cim.
The facility will have back-up equipment capacity aftor Encloged Flare 3 ia installed.

DEP Forta No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 6
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Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official

1. Name and Title of Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official: -
2. Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organizatior/Firm:  Waste Management, Inc¢, of Florida
Street Address: 9350 N.W., 89" Ave.
City: Medley State: FL Zip Code: 33178
3. Owner/Anthorized Repregentative or Responsible Official Telephone Numbers:
Telephone: (305) 883-7670 Fax: (305) 883-9758
4. Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official Stalement:

I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative*(check here [ ], if so) or
the responsible official (check here [ ], if so) of the Title V source addressed in this
application, whichever is applicable. I hereby certify, based on information and belief
Jformed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this application are true,
accurate and complete and that, 1o the best of my knowledge, any estimates of emissions
reported in this application are based upon reasonable technigues for calculating
emissions. The air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described
In this application will be operared and maintained so as to comply with all applicable
standards for control of wir pollutant emissions found in the stutuies of the State of Florida
and rules of the Deparmment of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof, 1
understand that a permit, if granted by the Department, cannot be transferred without
authorization from the Department, and I will prompitly notify the Depariment upon sale or
legal transfer of any permitted emissions unil.

oA > 2 /0/29/c 2.
Signature Date

* Attach letter of authorization if not currently on file.

" Professional Engineer Certification

1.

Professional Engineer Name: ($4r Nexr Pase Fre Pe CerTIEICATIAN )
Registration Number:

o

Professivnal Engineer Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:
Street Address:
City: State: Zip Code:

Professional Engineer Telephonc Numbers: |
Telephone: () - Fax: () .

" DEP Form No, 62-210.900(1) - Form
: Effective; 2/11/99 3
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Professional Engincer Certification

L.

Professional Engineer Name: Juenc Eranklin
Registration Number: 58943

Professional Enginecr Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: EMCON/ OWT, Inc

Strect Address: 13111 Northwest Freeway
City: Houston State: Texas Zip Code:77040-6392

Professional Engineer Telephone Numbers:
Telephone:  (713)996-4400 Fax: __(713) 329-9163

Professional Engineer Statement:
1, the undersigned, hereby certify, except as partiewlarly noted herein®, that.

(1) To the bese of my knowledge, there is reasonahls assurance that tha air pollutant emissions unit(s) and
the air pollution control equipment described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and
maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control of air polhutant emissions found in the
Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of Environmental Frotection, and

(2) To the best of my Imowledge, any emission estimntes reponted ar velied on in this application are hue,
accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for calculating emissions
or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an emissions unit addressed in this
application, based solely upon the marerlals, information and calculattons submitted with this upplication,

Ifthe purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V soirrce air aperation permit (check hera [ ], ifso), I
Jurther certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated
and maintained, will comply with the applicable requivements identified in this application to which the unit
is subfect, except those emissiuns units for which a compliance scliedide is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction peymit for one or more proposed new or
modified emissions units (check here [ X ], if s0), I further certify that the engineering features of each such
emissions unit described in this application have been designed or examined by me or individuals under my
direct supervision and found 1o be in conformity with sorind enginoering principles applicable to the control
of emissions of the air pollutants characterized in this application.

Ifthe purpose of this application is to obrain an initial air operation pemiit or operation permit revision for
one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check heve [ ], if so), I further certify that, with
the exception of any changes derailed as part of this application, each such emissions unit has been
constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information given ir the corvesponding
application for air construction permit emd with all provisions contained in such permit.

Q@u quzL« e to/wlor

Signatute Date

(seal)

WO g,

;""

)

YTLLY

L I.'.lf’“':‘
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Purposec of Application

" Air Oporation Permit Application

This Application for Air Permit is submitled to oblain: (Check oue)

[ ] Initisl Tide V air operation pernit for an existiog facility which is classified as a Titlle V
sourcce.
[ 1 Initial Title V air operation penuit for a facility which, upon start up of one or more newly

constructed or modified emissions units addrcsscd in this application, would become
classified as a Title V source.

_Current construction permit number:

[ ] Title V air operation peruit revision to address one or more newly constructed or modificd
emissions units addressed in this application.

Current construction permit number:

- Operation permit number to be revised:

[ ] Title'V air operalion permit revision or administrative correction o address one or move
proposed new or modified emwissions units and to be processed concurrently with the air
construction permit application. (Also check Air Construction Permit Application below.)

Operation permit number to be revised/corrected:

" et tia

[ ] Title V air operation permit revision for reasons other thzm construction ot modification of
an emigsions unit. Give reason for the revision; e.g., to comply will a new applicable
requirement or to request approval of an "Early Reductions” proposal,

Operation perit number to be revised:

Reason for revision:

Air Constenetion Permit Application

This Application for Air Permit is submitted to obtain: (Check one)
[X] Air construction permit to construct or modify one or more emissions vnits.

[ ] Air construction permit to make federally enforceable an assuined restriction on the
potential emissions of one or more existing, permilted cmissions units.

[ ] Air construction pemit for one or more existing, but unpermitted, emissions units.

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 2
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Owner/Authorized Represent:ative or Responsible Officlal

1. Name and Title of aner/Auttmn?cd Representative or Responsible Official;
John Casagrande, Area Vice President

2. Owner/Authorized Representative or ReSponsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: Waste Management, Inc. of Florida

Strect Address: 9350 N.W. 89" Ave.

City: Medley - State: FL Zip Code: 33178
3. Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Olficial ‘Lelephone Nuubers:
‘Telephone:  (305) 883-7670 Fax: (305) 883-9758

4. Ownet/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official Statement:

1, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative®(check here [ ], if so) or
the responsible official (check here [ ]. if so) of the Title V souree addressed in this
application, whichever is applicable. I hereby certifyv, based on information and helief
formed afler reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this application are true,
accurate and complete and that, to the best of my knowledge, any estimates of emissions
reported in this application are based upon reasonable techniques for calculating
emissions, The air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described
in this application will be operated and maintained so as to comply with all applicable
standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of Florida

-and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof. I
understand that a perpit, if granted by the Department, cannot be transferred without
authorization from the Departnient, and I will promptly notify the l)epartmeut upon sale or
legal transfer of any permitted emissions unit,

Signature . Date

* Attach letter of authorization if not currently on file.

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 3
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- Department of .
Environmental PrOtQCtiO"[R]E(GlEHW]E@

Division-of Air Resources Management

NOY 07 2002

Air Quality
Management Division

APPLICATION FOR AIR PERMIT - TITLE V SOURCE
See Instructions for Form No. 62-210.900(1)

T. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Identification of Facility
1. Facility Qwner/Company Naine: Waste Managemeut, Inc. of Flovicda
2, Site Name: Medley Landfill and Recyeling Cender
3. Facility Identification Number: 0250615 [ ] Unknown

4. Facility Location: Medley Landfill _
Street Address or Other Locator: 9350 N.W. 89™ Ave.

e

City: Medley, FL. County: Miami-Dade - Zip Code: 33178
5. Relocatable Facility? 6. Existing Permitted Facility?
[ ] Yes [¥X] No [X] Yes [ ] No

Application Contact
1. Name and Title of Application Contact: Bryan Tindell, Engineer

" 2. Application Contact Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: ‘Waste Management, Inc. of Florida
Street Address: 9350 N.W. 89™ Ave.

City: Medley State: FL Zip Code: 33178
3. Application Conlac Telephone Numbers: .
Telephone: (305)883-7670 Fax: (305) 883-9758

| Application Processing Information (DEP Use)

1. Date of Reccipt of Application:

2. Permit Number:
3. PSD Number (if applicable):
4, Siting Number (if applicable).

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective: 2/11/99 - 1
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APPLICATION FOR

AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT

ENCLOSED FLARE 3

MEDLEY LANDFILL. AND RECYCLING CENTER:

| ?U'F'ﬁ“% 24
So 22 |

P«AHZA%%

Pq‘@i&: S@Z" 2 #
PAcar 2

MEDLEY, FLORIDA

77\‘,& /5 a Flaae

OWW\ -m 5W

oy 40 1t

Prepared for

Waste Management, Inc.

October 2002 .%DMQ& i

" Prepared by

EMCON/OWT, INC.
3 Riverside Drive
Andovpr, MA 01810-1121
N

(.
Shaw™ evcoNOwT, e
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SCREEN? Modeling

BSD - Prevantion o Significant Deterforztion

SIL - Slgnificant Iepact Level

®Source: SCREEN: meximum modeled cancentration
® Mmaximum modsles? concentration over sl recentors ocaurs at 1,100 m

“Meximurm inodeled concentallza over receptors assumed to be within the nearest PSD Cass | area occurs al 15,030 m

* Conversions
frow ‘4 hourtor
1hour 1.0
3Showr 0,90
8hour 0.70
24 hour 0.40
Annuz’ 0.08

from 24 hr fo
1 hour 255
3 hour 225
bhour 1.75
24 hour 1.00
Annual 0.20

Modsling Results - PSD
CH/ L P v Waste !.’fanagemeng lmﬁ. of Florida
‘ Miedley Landtill
Dilutior: Fagtar™ 0.9225 pgim¥z's Dilatior: Facta:™ 55571 Niedley, Floride
is the facior 4 hour or 24 kour? e Simple Terain
Arnue operetion” 8,769 hriw
_Criteria Foliutants
.. | ] ‘ 1 ?
} ; i ‘ Maximum Modeled Cancentraisns | ;
J ‘ Emissior, Raies” | ‘ {ugim)oF | G insremznis (uoin™) f
z { | \ l l ;
E“ 1 | ! Averaging . |
i Palluiant ; TPY i lnthr o3 ‘P riod {rr)! Over Al Raceptors{Within Clase { Areal SIL {ug/m Class | Class fi |
4 NG, - 550 155 170 | Annual ! €.13 ! £.09 1 y 2k 25 i
i SC, | 370 ? 822 we |z ; 28t | §.29 2z | 2 boaz
E ' ; |2 1.55 \ 778 g A '
- ‘ Anneal 0.79 | $.58 4 Z 20 ;
E co 173 3.6 4.90 1 4.5 3.26 2,000 - - l
] 8 3.23 2.3C 530 - ~ |
[ Pl 707 % 0.22 2% C.06 5.08 5 g 20 |
! Annual 6.02 0.01 1 4 17 |
Notes:

/hW":P

3/5

WWW

ana

C”LPUFF -

/
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|
‘ SCREEN3 Modeling
Modsling Results - NAAQS
‘ Waste Management, inc. of Florida
= Redley Landfill
.f ) ) Medley, Florida
\ Diivtior: Factar™® £.9235 pgimigis
& 1§The tactor 3 hour 0" ZA hou? e Simple Terrzin
Lg Anrua’ oparatton® B,768 hriw
; Criterta Pollutants
' | I Waxmum T } i
= | Averaging}  Modeied | Monfored | | '
; Emission Rate | Period | Congentration | Conseriraton® | Totl | NAAQS i
| ooluer: oy | b | g} thr ) fegm) pgin®) | (ngim’) | fpgim® )
E RO, - 3B | 4%, | 170 | Annual | 0.13 34.9 EEE 108
: 80, | 370 8e2a ! coe3 | 3 | 8.84 374 I ag0 1,308
| | |22 | 333 144 b 154 35| , 4 mulf.
| | | | Arnua | .78 2.6 | 5 80§
f Ies) 73 356 |48 1 | 4.61 10,035 ! 41,000 40,000
l_ i {8 | 3.25 5767 | 575 10,000 §
9 b PNy 67 | wm ) 22 | 4 0.68 95.0 ' esa 150 |
S ! ‘ i | |__Annual 0.02 284 | 284 50 |
; Noles: '
T NAAGS - Nationa! Ambiant Alr Cualily Standards
a £ Seurce:; SOREENE maximum mnodeled conzentralion
'g "Source: AIRS database; maximum high-second high over the latest 4+ years listed {except for annual}
= * Conversions
E/] irom 1 hourto; from 24 te to;
= 1howr 1.00 1 hour 2.5¢
3how 0.8 3 hour 2.2¢
Shour (.70 2hour 1.78
24 hout @.£0 24 hour 1.00
Annea 0.08 Annual 0.20

NOV. 14.20882 12: 44PN
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SCREEN3 Modeling
Source information
Waste Management, Inc of Florida
Mediey Landfil}
Mediey, Florida
| t ¢ :
i[ i Exhz)st Paramaters® { Emissior Retes® i
! 1
| Source infarmation } Base Elev Height Diameter  Slow  Veloslly Tempy NO, SO, CO Py Structure Jsec it Mogeling |
| Fizre Type | i 5 {ity (fimin} sy °F) ) oy (lonir)  flondr) {lendys) | Height 59 Lenath £ Wiath iy
3 Emgosag)  © £5 12.5 357,323 485 1,803( 50.0 370 173 767 | NA NA Na |
Tota; Annua! Erissior: Rate [TPY) 59.0 a0 173 7er |~ - - |
Notes:
N2~ No! Applicable
* Source: Flare 3 Apolizstion for Authsrily to Sanstrus

' Mcdetsd as “point soures®

L g;

840136 Medley Madeling 8K Flase.xls Source Information 102212002



New Enclosed Flare
Fuel and Equipment Information

Medloy Landfill
Standard Conditiuns
standard temperature 70 °F 530 °R
gas constant (R) 0.7302 atm-f*/lb-mol’R
pressure 1 atm
LFG Assumptions
operation periad 36G days
% Methane 55%
LFG heating value® 550 blufscf
expectad LFG temp 100 °F 560 °R
methane combuslion constant 9.53 1 air/it* CH,
Intet LFG Caleulations LFG inlet flow Operating Heat Input
softn ties/yr MMsctiyr MMbtuhr Mmbtufyr
Flare 3 New Enclosed Flare 6,000 8760 3,154 198.0 1,734,480
Flare Deslgn Parameters _
: Flare 3 Enclosed
design flame temperatire® 1.600 °F 2,060 °R
inlet/flare tip flow (at 100°F ) 6,340 acfm
moisture®| 8%
inlet flow (dry) 5,832 dscfm 165,158 dsim
excess air” 180%
maximuin exhaust flow rate ¢ 91,938 scfm

actual flaw rate

flare tip diameter” 12.50 ft 3810 m
flare tip velocity ® 2,912 ft/min 14.8 m/s
flare tip height agl® 55 tt 16.76 m

357,343 actm 10,118,893 alimin

“Based on the heating value of tie mathane cunlent (seurce: AP-42, 0/07)
tloating value of landfill gas (btu/ef) = percant mathane * haat value of methanea (1000 btufcf)

Saurce: flare manufacturer *R=F + 460

°Source: “Landifill Gas Emislsons,” Louis Kalanl and Ray Nardalli, LFG Specialties, 20th Annual Landfill Gas Symposium (SWANA), 3/25/98
DSCFM = acfm * (1- molsture%) DSELM = dscfin * 28.316

9 Max Exhaust flow {scfim) = combustion air + (excess alrva = combustan al) = inlet fuel) scfm EXCEPT

Except Utility Nare extiaust How ( aclint) assumed = indet fuol (achin)

Combustion air = fuol ecfin * methane % * methane comhustion canstant
Actual exhaust flaw (acfm) = exhaust flow (scfm) * exhavst temp °R / standard temp °R

8 stack Tlp valacity = acfm / (diameter/2)*2 * 3.1416 = flow / ¢ross-section : .

Page 2 of & 840138WMediey Flaro Erisxs\10/22/2002
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Project Summary for
New Enclosed Flare at

Medley Landfill
Emission
Unit Equipmont Type Size ! Capacity
Flare 3 = New Endosed Flare Cnclosed 6,000 scfm
3,154 mmscfiyr
Flare 3
(Ib/hr) (tonslyr)
Pollutant
FM-10 1.75 7.65
CcO 396 173.45
NOx 11.88 : 52.03
802 84.38 3690.59
vVac 0.37 1.63
NMOC 0.95 4.17
HAPs 1.46 6.40
HCt 1.43 6.25
Noles:
HCI is the highest HAP smission; < 10 tons/yr;
also includsd in total HAP ernfssiuns
Page 1 of 5 840138 Wigdlay Flare Emis.xisk10/22/2002
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TECHNICAL DATA
EF1355116
., K Destruction efficiency — 99% overall desbuction of (otal hydiocarbons. 98% destrucdon efficlency for

— NNOCs. Guaranteed to meet E.P.A. emission standards for landfill gas disposal in enclosed type flares

G. Turndown Ratio — 6:1 at design operating temperature

H. Unit Dimensions — 13.0 fu. diameter x 55.0 1t. OAH

I Minlmum flow rate to maintain stable flame and 99% rlastruction efficlency - 1000 SCFM
] Minlmum methane content required to maintain stable flame and 99% destruction efficlency — 30%
NOTE

Wind loads-  Designed for 125 mph wind loading (per ASCE 7-88, Exp.C) |

LFG Specialties, Inc. F#20218R1 EF1355116.doc
. bg2
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DOCUMENT 5
SUPPLEMENTAL EMISSION UNIT INFORMATION
EMISSION CALCULATIONS
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23:52:34
Waw SCOREEN3 MODEL Ryd
*hx YURSTOM DATED 96043 **++*

o sk ok

Wagste Management of Florida,
(6K scfm)

STMPT.E TERRATN TNRULS:
SOURCE TYEBE
EMISSION RATE (G/S)
HSTAQK HETEUT (M)
STK INSIDE DIAM (M)
STK EXI9 VELOCITY (M/S)
SUK GAS EXLT LEMEP (K)
AMBIENT DER TRMP (K)
RECEPTQR HEIGHT (M)
URBAN/RURAL OBRTION
BUTLOING HEIGUT (M)
M8 HURIZ BLDG DUH (M)
MAX HORIZ BIDG (JEM (M)

[

1l
2

[

B L &

i

I'HE REGULATORY

PoOLNY
1.00000
16.7640

3.8100
14,7924
44.2611
93.1800

0.0000

RURAL

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

(DEFAULTY MTXING HEIJGHI OPTION WAS SELECTED.

Inc.: Medlwy LF, Proposad Fnalesed Flare

THE REGULATORY (DEFAULT) ANEMOMELER HEIGHT OF 10.0 METERS WAS ENTERED.

BUCY. FLUX = 381,681 Myxw4/5%%3;

44 FULL METEOROLOGY A4+
o v e ok e e o ok e e N ke e ok e vk AT e Wk A e W e ok ek e ke

**% SQCREEN OLSCRETE DISTANCES »x*

khh A hohd b kA kb kb kododok ok ok oh kb ok e ek

#x» TERRAIN HEIGHT OF 0.
DISTANCES ~%*
DIST CONC - UloM

(M) (UE/M**3) Srag (M/8)
DHASH

30. 0.3468E-09 6 1.0
NO ’

40. 0.1782E-05 6 1.0
NO

50, 0.Ll697kL 03 é 1.0
NO

60. 0.2734F-02 6 1.0
NO

70 0.1713R-01 6 1.0
MO

80, 0.6162E-0) 6 1.0
HO

90, 0,6463E-01 6 1.0
NO

L00. 0.6482m=01 6 1.0
NG

125, 0,55138-01 6 1.0

£85 "0k

MOM. ELUX

O8TK  MIX HT
M/8) (M)

10000.0
10000.0
10000.90
10000.90
10000.0
10000.0
10000.0
10000.,9

10000.0

d00714 HLI6 oy L&3d

203.438 Ma%xq/5**2,

M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

PLUME SIGMA
HT (M) Y (M)
180.92 24.34
180,93 29.492
180.93 .34.23
180,93 38.66°
180.903 42.85
160.93 46.85
180.93 47.05
180,93 47,08
180.93 47.17

LBk : 2T

46.95

46,96

©46.95

2002 T "ACHN
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15¢.0 1g.3 is. T.3 35.2 2.00 .05¢C 2.00 .28 2.0¢ €7 2.0C .00 2.0C .00

155.0 3.9 21.z2 £,8 05,3 1.55 . 03¢ 2.00 W37 2.0t .02 Z2.6G .00 2.00 -00

1.6 TETVLY 1.6 1.6 ii.5 .31 .05C 2.00 .4¢ 2.0¢0 .23 2.0C .40 2.0C .11

Bs .4 84.1% 1z.0 2.4 4.8 £.25 . 050 2.0¢ .34 zZ.00 L1k 2.006 .13 2.00 .G3

I57.2 1.5 1100.¢ gEEB.3 6B.3 .26 . 050 2.(0¢ .33 2.0¢ .o 2.0GC .20 2.05 .06
5.000 .050  -.00¢C L0C3 -.003 .03 ~-.005 .00 -.20¢ .004 .0C2 L0063 -,001 .002
16.Q00 -050 -.20( .002 -.0062 002 -,005 L0088 -.30¢ . 003 L0 .002 -.0<2 002
15.000 2056 -.20C .00z -.00Z .00z -.0C5 00 -.00¢ .003 .0C2 Lpe2 -.000 001
20,000 .050  —.20¢ L0z -.082 Doz ~, 085 082 -.00¢ . G03 004 002 -.0C% .001
£.00¢ 050 =.230 .0z -.002 L0031 -, 0¢E .0c2 -.00¢ .083 L0027 0¢Z2 -.0Ck 001
30.000 L0506 -.20C .02 -,0C2 L0012 -.0Ck .02 -.00¢ .00z 001 062 -.0C1 .001
35.000 G536 -.39C 022 -.0C2 001 -.004 .002 -.006 -002 .0e1 002 ~.000 -po2

£0.000 D030 -.a08 L0032 ~-.0sz .00 ~.0C4 .003 -.20¢ -0ez .00 .06z -.000 .DO1
£E.000 L£56  =.00C .00 -.002 L0011 —-.0C4 .00z  -.30¢ .00z . 002 .0¢2z -.000 .031
5{.000 .05¢ -.900 - .00z -.002 .00 -.004 .062 -.20°% .002 . 001 .0ez2 -.000 001
55.000 .050 .00¢ .00z -.022 .001 ~.004 .002  -.20% . 002 L0011 .00t -.000 .001
60.090 050 ~.00C L0 -.022 081 -, Q04 ,0082 -.30% L0z » G602 .60 ~-.,000 .00l
€5.000 .05¢ . 00¢ 01 -, 031 .0¢1 -.004 .00z - -.00¢ .Gz .001 001 -.000 .001
7C.C0C .05¢ .00¢ LG8 -.001 001 -,004 .002 -.005 .Coz L0301 .00 -.000 .0%1

{

75,000 .05¢ ~.0GC LGG1 -.001 001 -.004 002 -,00% .G0Z .01 B8 -.003 .001
30.082 .65¢ -.60C L0061 -.031 .001 -.00¢ .002 -.00¢L .CG2 .01 .01 -.300 L00L
BE.0O2 050 -.600 .C01L -.001 OC1 -.004 002 -.005 . 001 .Gl .00 -.G00 .002
36.000 .50 -.000 L0801 -.021 001 -.004 .002 -.005 .C01 . G01 .ari  -.600 002
55.003 050 —.000 .01 -.031 W0t ~,004 002 -.005 .01 L00% .6CL -.000 -6oL

100.000 050 -.000 .001 -.001 .0C1 -.004 .002 -.005 .CO01 -Go1 .O0C1 -.00D .001
135.002 .35¢0 . 000 .C01 -.051 .0C1 -.004 .00z ~-.005 .Go1 -0t .ccr -.002 G0l
116.000 .950 . 000 .001 -,001 .001 -.004 .002 -.0605 .001 .001 .01 -.009 L0ul
115.000 ,25¢0 . 000 . 001 -.001 .G02 -004 .001 -.005 .001 .031 .00 ~-.G03 001
120.000 .05¢ 000 .001 -.002 .0r1 L0004 002 -.005 ,» 001 .001 .001 -.g00 L3902
125.000 .050 .000 .001 -_002 .001 ~,004 .001 -.4005 . 001 .C01 .Gl -,000 .00%
130.004 .05¢C .00Q .001 -.002 .001 -.004 .00 -.005 .001- .001 .001 -.000 .01
135,000 -05¢C . 000 L0001 -.002 000 -.004 .001 ~-.005 .001 . 001 .001 ~-.00)  .U000
14C.000 .05C -.(00 .000 -.002 .0C0 -.004 -000 -.005 . 000 .001 .0CO -.000 . 00¢C
145.000 050 . £00 -00C -.002 .000 -.0G3 300 -.004 - ,000 001 .006 -.G

1

1

t



AwhAd s d s aaanhd bk bk hhhkh bk hadi

sk QOREEN DTSURELNE DISTANCES &+ k
Rekchh A sk hA ks hakhhhhdAddiehkkirhhdbn

*Ak PERRAIN HEIGHT OF 5. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLUWING
DTSTANCES *4%
nLse GOt ULOM  USTK MIX BT PLUME SIGMA  SIGMA
(M) {(UG/MAA3) STAB (M/3) M/8) {M) HT (M) Y (1) 2 (M)
DWASH
6000, 0.5076 I 3.0 3.6 10000.0 1584.16¢ 240.94 73,33
HO
hkhh Ak kkhk Rk AkAhkhhddhdwr kb Arkrkik
*xk SCRUEN DISCRETE DISTANCES *++
Ak hwobhAAAbsmhkihkbhkhhkhakrkihrw ik
*kx PERRATN HEIGHT OF 1. M AsBQVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISTANCES **#* .
prat cone UiuM USTK MIX HT PLUME sSIGHa SIGMA
() (UG/MF+*3) STAR  (M/S) {(M/85) (M) HT (M) Y (M) 2 (M)
DWASL :
6500. 0.4662 5 3.0 3.€ 10000.0 158.13 279.83  75.44
NO . )
kXX RKA A ARNRT AR ko hd gk Kokkkdedhkk
*Ax GCREEN DLISCRETE DISTANCES w4w
kkr kAN d b ANk AAAT AR AR AR R A AXAN K ANk At
2o TERRAIN HEIGH! OF 2. M ABOVE S$TACK BRSE USED FOR FOLLOWING
DISPANORS d+x
DIST CONC 1710M USTK WMIX HT PLUME S1GMA SIGMA
{M) (Uu/sM**3) STAB  (M/35) (M/8) (M) HT (M) Y (M) Z (M)
DWwAasH )
7000, 0.4981 5 2.5 3.0 10000.0 165,50 299,06 78.86
NO
LWASIL-» MEZANS NOQ CALC MADE (CONC = 0.0)
LWASH=NO MEANS NO DULILDING DOWRWASH USED
DWASH=HS MEANS HUBER-SNYDER DOWHWASH USED
DWASH=3s MEANS SCHUIMAN-SCIRE DOWNWASH USlD
DWASHe=NA MBANS DOWNWASH NOT APPLICABLE, X<3*IB
AATMAREEEAARNALNARRL AR T AL AALA AR AN AN S L AARRRE &
*  SUMMARY OF TERRALN HELGHTS ENTERED FOR  +
* SEIMPIF ELEVALED TERRATHN PROCEDURE *
kIR AKARARARARNA AL MO kA RA R ARA A hbcbANLAARRARN S I hkd
TERRALN LTSTANCE RANGE (M)
R (ED) MINIMUM MAXIMOM
o, 1, 1250.
WdtG: 21

4 HLE VDY W3
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NO

Ahhkk A EA kAR AdAdAkh bk bwdddbded AAAR KK

x4 SCREEN DISCRETE DYSTANCES w44

AAL R A NAAAARIRR TR RN R R hAkAd b bk

ek QERRAIN HEIGHT OF 1.
DISTANCRE * 4%

PisT cone Uil USTK  MIX HT PLUME

(M) (UG/Ma*3) ST (M/8)  (M/8) (™M) HT (M)
DWIEH

4800. L. 4317 4 15.0 16.2 4B00.0 96.92

NG

rARTRAKAR R R T bbb hARA kT kA hdhhdddx

Adk GCRBEN DASURETE DISTANCES *wx*

Abkddk AkAk ke khARw bn-hb b AARERNARARA

“hr TERRALN HETIGHT OF 2, M ABOVE SIACK DASE USED FOR
DISTANCHS A **

pLsT CON¢ UloM  usSTK  MIX HY PLUME

(M) (UG/ =2 3) STAB  (M/5) (M/S) (M) HT (M)
DWASH

4900. 0.4457 5 4.% 5.4 10000.0 138.35

NO

kb hdkdedk brnAaddabrtnRRtbthbkhhwthdddh

txk HORBEN DTSCRETE DISTANCES **w

AR AT L Ry N R T A R

1 PRREATN HELIGHT OF 1. M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FCOR
DISTANCES »#%
DISP CONC Ul0M USTK MIX RT PLUME
{M) (UG/MA#3) STAB  (M/3) (M/8) (M) BT (M
DWASH
5000. 0.4318 8 4.8 5.4 10000.0 139.57

NQ

Kk ARKbe h ek NA MR Rk kMt hhehh horexdnkh
*Ek SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCRS #w+
kb LR A AAMAARKARRARMAARAKA bR AK R kR
keh PERARATN HETOHT OF 8, M ABROVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCES #**#4

DIST CONC U1OM USTK MIX HT PLOME

{M) (UG/M*+3) STAR  (M/8) (/3 (M) HT (M)
DWASN ’

9500, 0.5082 5 1.5 4,2 10000.0 146.14

H ADOVE STACK BASE USED FOR FOLLOWING

STGMA  SIGMA
Y (M) 2 (M)
283.01 89.94
FOLLOWING
SIGMA  SIGMA
Y (M) oz (M)
217.83% 65.58
FOLLOWING
SIGMA SIGMA
Y (M) 72 (M)
221.71 66.02
FOLLOWING
SICMA  SIGMA
Y O(M) % (M)
241.51  70.01
pdES: 2T 2@z F1 T AOH
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DERM AGMD 9TH FLOOR

12:49FM
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Yflare L

"Everglades »
4 3
1.750 13.880 Rudd . 000 . 000
12.302 12.0CC i00.¢(C0 240.000
1 1.500 3 )
1 2.50C S
i 2.500 ¢
i 2.000 T
i 1.500 é
1 040 2.08% 3
1 21.250 X
z4 : .
10 5.0 1¢2.2 3.7 2.4 .8’ .88 .0s0 2.00 A2 z.07 ERA 2.0C 24 2.68¢C er
z 0 12,0 1586.¢ 5.7 £, £.5 1.40 .C20 2.00 44 <. 032 it 2.00 .21 2.00 JE
30 15.0 153.8 7.0 2.z 7.5 1.87 L350 2.00 L84 2.09 x4 2,00 .20 2.00 .CE
£ ) 20.0 1¢2.8 7.2 i,E £.8 2.21 .050 2.00 -1 z.n2 i ¥4 2.0C .19 Z.06C . J0€
ISR 28.0 1i3.9 £.% :.C £.2 2.73 .020 2.00¢ .53 2,03 14 2.00 219 Z2-00 .05
6D 30.0 -2R.8 a,z 2 E £.8 3.12 . 050 2.00 .42 2,00 .13 2.00 L1 Z.00 .03
TG 32.¢ 3.8 c.z 3.2 5.4 3.48 . 050 2.0G .41 Z2.00 f1z z.00 .17 2.00 0B
gt iC.0 128.8 c.¢ 3.¢ £.2 2.82 .059 z.00 -4C 2.0¢ e 2.0 ) 2.06C .03
¢ 0 45.0 123.E 1G.2 2.E E.C 2,12 .050 Z.060 .38 2.0C 1z 2.00 .18 2.0¢C .04
io ¢ 530.0 118.¢ 10.% 2.7 4.8 &.,3¢ .0z0 2.¢0 37 .00 iz 2.00 .xe 2.08 .04
i1 0 535.0 113.8 0.7 2.6 4.7 4.63 L0320 2,00 37 2.00 iz 2.0¢C .15 2.a¢ (14
12 ¢ 50.0 1rs8.8- 1l.0 2.5 4.6 4.83 . 039 Z2.00 .36 Z.00 12 2.006 .18 2.00 .GL
12 ¢ 55.0 1(3.: 11.2 2.2 £,.6 4.99 . 0350 2.00 .35 Z.0¢6 iz 2.06 15 -2.c0 .0¢
14 90 70.0 £B.3 il.¢ 2.4 4.6 5.12 .030 2.04 .35 2.00 il 2.00 14 2.00 .04
15 0 75.0 £3.3 11.6 2.3 4.6 5.20 -030 2.07 32 2.06 11 2.00 14 2.C0 .03
16 0 0.0 £8.8 11.8 2.3 4.7 5.25 - 050 2.09 .34 2,00 11 2.00 .13 2.00 .03
17 1 85.0 €3.8 12.¢ 2.4 4.8 5.25 . D50 2.09 L3z 2.00 11 2.00 .13 2.80 .03
18 1 0.0 78.8 12.2 2.4 5.0 5.22 . 050 2,CE .34 2.00 i 2.00 .12 2.00 .03
19 1 95.0 3.8 12.5 2.4 5.2 5.14 .030 2.C5. .34 Z.00 11 2.0C .12 2.00 .Qa3
20 1 100.0 68.8 12.5 2.5 5.4 5.03 L0340 2.C1 .34 z.00 i1 2.00 .11 Z.00 .03
21 : 105.0 €3.2 1z.¢ 2.6 5.8 4.88 .05C 2.C0 .34 z.0¢ 11 2.00 L1 z.G0 .03
22 - 1i0.0 8.8 13.2 2.7 6.2 4.68 .050 2.C0 .34 2.00 11 2.90 .10 2.00 . D3
23 Z 115.0 E3.8 13.¢5 2.8 6.8 £.46 .050 2.C0 .35 2,00 11 2,00 .08 2.00 .02
24 2 120.0 48.2 13.¢ 5.1 7.5 4.20 .050 2.00 .35 2.00 11 2.00 .08 2.00 .02
25 1 125.0 43,8 19.2 3.4 - B.S5 3.%90 . 050 2,00 .35 2.0C 11 2.90 .07 2.C0 .02
26 1 130.0 28.8 14.7 3.7 9.9 3.57 - 050 2,00 .35 2.0¢0 11 2.00 .05 2.00 . 0L
271 135.0 23,8 15.2 £.2 12.0 3.22 . 050 2.0 .34 2.00 11 2.00 .04 2.00 .01
28 1 140.0 28.8 16.0 .9 15.3 2.84 . 050 2,00 .33 2.00 .10 2.00 .02 2.08 .00
29 1 1¢5.0 23.8 17.1 5.8 21.2 2.43 .05sD 2.C0 .30 2.00 .oe 2.00 .01 2.00 .00
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Vigual Effects Screening Analysis for
sSource: Flare
Class I Aica: Everglades

ok ok Level-~1 NQiawening >k ok bﬁ/{{ ‘
Input Fuissions for [ 7

| /oy Net 135
Particulalbes 1.75 LB /HR _4 Ul‘\/?

NOx (as NOT 11.080 LY /IR :
Primary MNOZ .00 LB /HR
Lot .00 LB /HR
Erlmary Huod WU b /uu

kwex Dotault Particle Characteristics Assumed

Trausport Scenario Specifications:
Baukground Qzone: .04 ppm
Hackgrennd Visual Range: 20,00 ko
Sonrce-Observer Distance: 12.00 kn
Min. Source-Class 1 Distanca: 12.00 knm
Mai. Source-Clasa I Distance: 100.00 kw
Plume~-Source-0Observer Angle: 11.25 degrees

Stability; 6
Wind Spewed: 1.00 m/s

EBESULTS
Actorisks (*) indicate plune iwpacty that exceed screenlny criterla

Maximun Visual Iwpacts INSIDE Class I Area
Sureening Criceria ARg NOT Exceeded
Deolta E Contrast
Backgrnd Theta Azl Distance Alpha Crit Plume Crit Plume

SKY 10, 125, 14,2 44. 2.00 .350 .05 ~—.000

SKY 140. 125, 14.2 44. 2,00 13 .05 ~-.002
TEKRAIN LU, 84, 12.0 64.  2.00 .12y .05 .00
PRRAATN 140, #4. 12.0 84. 2.00 .032 .05 L 001

Masxdmww Visual Timppacts QULOIDE Class I Area
Sereening Criteria ARE NOT Exceeded

Delta E Contrast
Backgrnd Theta Azi Distance Alpha Crit  Plume Crit Plume
Gt ffesinen e Lim i immIi EOGIMANS i tsimas et
SKY 10. 1. 1.0 188, 2.00 -491 .05 .000
UKRY 140. 1. 1.0
£33 Ok D074 HLE Juod WM3d Wd3P:2T 20027 #T1 "AON
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APPENDIX A
MODELING RESULTS
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LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report wete performed vonsisient with generally accepted
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warcanty, express or implied,
is made, These services were perfonmed consistent with our agreement with our client.
‘This report is solely for the use and infornation of our clicmt unless otherwise noted.
Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's sole risk.

Opinions ad recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions cxisting when
services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locatiuns, tme
frames, and pruject parameters indicated. ' We are not responsible for the impacts of any
changes in enviromnental standands, practices, or repulations subsequent to performance
of services, We do uot wartant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the
use of segregaled portions of his report,

ntchapediprojectds-10 Eigsncdley sisdeting thid doc-95\des: L ; Rav. Q, 10/23/02
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**k*kki**rihA*k*Akt****«AAAA*WN**akﬁ***

»xa SUMMARY OF SCREEN MODRIL RESULTS A4+

kR kRN AAAAARARNER R RN Ak bk Ak h A A Ak dkd ko kK

CALCULATION MAX CONG DLsY TO  TERRAIN
DPROCEDURE (UG/M*+#3) MAY (M) ur (M)
SIMPLE TERRATN 0. a235 1110. 0.
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to/14/02

23:50:57
ek ZORMENI MODEL RON  ##w
®Ak YRRSTON DATED 99043 *4+

Waste Managemeniy of Floyida, Ine.: Modlay LF, Proposed Enclosed Flare

(6K safm)

SIMRLE TERRATN INPULS:

SOURCE VYRR = EOTNT
EMYSSTON RATE (G/5) - 1.00000
STACK HEIGHYT (M) = 16.7640
STK INSYDE DIAM (M) = 3.8100
SPE ENTY VETOULTY (M/§)= 14.7924
STK GAS Balvr seMe (K) - 1144.2611
AMBIENT ALR TEMPR (K) = 2903.1500
RECEPTOR HELGHYT (M) = 0.0000
URBAN/RURAL QLTION = RURAL
BULLDING HRLIGHT (M) &= Q. 4oy
MIN HORTZ wlhG DM (M) = 0.0000
MAX HORLIZ DLLG ULM (M) = 0.9000

T BEGULATORY (DEFAULY) MIXING HELGUT GPTLON WAS SELECTED. .
THE REGUIATORY (DuFAOLT) ANEMOMETER HEIGHT OF 10,0 MEYERS WAS ENTERED.

BUOY. rLUX = 391.551 M*+*4/8%%3; MOM. FLUX < 203.438 M*k*4/5*%%2,

*k: FOLL METEQROT.(HGY *+¥

kokkhkkk e kA Ah Ak Rkrdhdk hhhkhhkkkddk

txk SCREEN DISCRETE DISTANCES “**
wokhekok Ak oRh AR KA Ak d ek ok A dek ok ke bk ok kA e ke e

A+t PEREACN HNETGHT OF 5, M ABOVE STACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCKS *k+
pDrsy COUNC Ul0M USYK MTX HT PLUME
(M)  (UG/MA%3)  STAB (M/8)  (M/8) (M) HT (M)
DWASH
500. 0.5409 5 2.0 2.4 10000.0 174.71

NQ

Ahkrhkkhdhhkh b bkt ok ¥d hd kA Al exwr i

Akx SCREEN DISCRETE ULISTANCES *+r

HAkAAAAA A Cr kAT ARA AR LA AAKNAN & Tk

#xk PERRBIN HIGHT OF 2. M 4ABOVE §'TACK BASE USED FOR
DISTANCKS *#4

Hrse CONC U10M USTK MIX 4T PLIMVE

() (U3 /Ma*3) q$ran (ML) (b1/3) (M) HT (M)
DWAGIL

goul. 0.5114% 5 2.0 2.4 10000.0 177.76

o074 HLS Qo8

FOLLOWING

SIGMA  SIGMA
Y (M) Zz (M) '

- o — —————

318.28 82,65

FOLLOWING

SIGMA SLGMA
Y (M) Z (M)

—-————-— - e A

_336.68  84.54

We3d Wdps:2l 2002 "1 AON



4 RESULTS

Air Quality Impact analysis results tables are provided in Appendix A. The modeling
nuns are presented as backup information in Appendix C.

4.1 NAAQS

The table, “Modeling Results - NAAQS” shows a comparison of the modeling results to
the NAAQS. As shown in the table, the proposed tlare’s modeled impacts are below the
standards. Also, total concentrations (i.e., the tlate’s impact concentrations + background
concentrations) are below the standards.

4,2 PSD Inci'ements

The table, “Modeling Results — PSD” show the comparison of the maximum-modelad
concentrations to the Class I and Class I PSD jncrements. As shown in the table, all
maximum-modeled concentrations are below PSD increments.

The same results table shows SILs. SIT.s geverally apply to areas that do not comply with.
the NAAQS (i.e., nonaftainment areas)., A comparison with the SILs here is included for

completeness. As shown in the table, all maximum-modeled concentrations are below

Sil.s.

4.3 Visibility

The maxiomny visual impacts ot the pluine do not exceed the screening cﬂteﬁia tor ClassI
or the areas outside the Class | areas. ‘Lhe VISCREEN Screening Analysis for the
proposed flare is included in Appendix C.

-n:Ashared\projects\840 13 8\medley modeling flare3.doc-95\des: 1 Rev. 0, 10/23/02
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3.4 Model Inputs

The source information, exhaust paramerter, and emission rate inputs for the SCREEN
modeling analysis are presented in the table, “Source Information” in Appendix A.

3.5 SCREEN Model Strateqy

The modeling was perforined using an emission rate of 1 g/s (gram per second). The
maxitmum-modeled “dilution factor” (i.e., concentration based on 1 g/s or pg/m’/g/s
[microgram per cubic meter per gram per second]) was then scaled in spreadsheet
calculations to derive maximum-modeled concentrations. These calculations, as well as
the scaled results, are shown on the two Modeling Results charts in Appendix A.

3.6 Visibility Analysis

The visual impacts of the proposed source plume were evaluated using the EPA screening
model for visibility “Plume Visual Impact Screening Model” (VISCREEN) from the
screening tools in the EPA Support Centar for Regulatory Air Models.” The emission
inputs were the NOx and particulate rates from the permit application. The assumed
observer distance (12 kilometers), background visual range (20 kilometers), and other
parameters are listed on the summary report contained in Appendix C.

" -n\shared\projects\sau 1 38unedley nodeling t'lare;iduc-sb'\dcs:lz Rev, 0, 10/23/02
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3.2 Air Quality Model and Options

LPA’s SCRILEN3 (Version 96043) was used for this analysis. The model is iucluded in
LPA’s “Guidcline on Air Quality Models” (Revised—Supplement C). It can include
aerodynamic influcnces of “nearby” structures in its dispersion calculations A brief
summary of what impacts the model calculates is as follows:

22 %6

« ground-level impacts from “point,” “area,” “volume,” or “flare” sources at

downwind distances (receptors)

« ground-level impacts on elevated terrain, including terrain above stack top

o ground-level impacts using “rural” or “urban” dispersion coefficients

» ground-level impacts within the “re-circulation” zone of a structure (cavity)
‘I'he model is conservative because it assumes that dispersion. occurs directly downwind
of a source (1.e., exhaust gases blown directly at receptors). Also, if building parameters
are inpui, the model assumes the building to be next to the stack. -This is very
conservative because the model uses special equations in ils dispersion calculations to
Incorporate downwash. If a stuck is relatively “low” cowpated to building beight (i.e., a
fow feel ubove the buildiog), very hish modeled concentrations are likely.

SCREEN3 allows a user to tailor it to a specific scenatio through a variety of available
options. For this analysis, the regulatory-default option was used.
33 Receptors and Terrain

SCREEN3 uses source data, meteorological data, and other input parameters to calculate
concentrations at downwind locales (receptors). Table 5.3 lists the receptor spacing:

Table 5.3. Receptor Spacing

Distance (m) Spacing (m)

30-10 10
100-500 25
500-2,000 50
2,000-5,000 100
5,000-10,000 500
10,000-50,000 5,000

Nute: Additional receplors are placed around the area of predictcd maximum impact

- Terrain for each receptor was derived using digitized elevation data. Receptor elevations
over all quadrants are presented as backup information in Appendix B.

-nishwed\prajeet:A840138'mwdley modeting ﬂwu3.doc-95\d=»‘:13 Rev, 0, 10/23/02
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3 AIR QUALITY ANALYSIS

341 Impact Analysis

Al iinpact analysis (dispersion modeling) usually involves two phases:

(1)  a preliminary screening analysis, and
(2) arefined, sequential modeling analysis.

An analysis to demonstrate that a source is not violating NAAQS or contribuling o a
violation will use the maximun-modeled impacts -(concentrations) from the proposed
source and regional background concentration levels degived from ambient monitosing
data. The monitored data plus the imovdeled contribution from the proposed source is
combined to see whether ile total air qualily concentration exceeds the NAAQS, '

The preliminary screening technique predicts how the emission plume would disperse
under all atmospheric conditions, a wide range of wind speeds and in every direction. It
is a conservative prediction of source impacts, and if a source’s screening impacts are
acceptable, no further analysis is required. Screening was performed for Medley Landfill.

A sequential wodeling analysis is required for any pollutant for which the tnaximum-
modeled pollutant concentrations exceed Significant Impact Levels (SILs). This analysis
considers emissions from the applicant’s source and other nearby existing sources.

Table 2.3: Significant Impact Levels

Pollutant Averaging Time (hr)  SIL

co 1 2,000
8 500
NO, Annual 1

PM,, 24

Annnal 1
80, 3 25
' 24 5
Annual 1

Source: 40 CFR §32.21(23)())
Ualts ae (ug/m’). }

-n\shaced\projects\84013 9 medley madeling flure3.doc-95\des:l Rev, 0, 10/23/02
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2.6 Good Engineering Practice Stack Height Analysis

In somie cases, an exhaust plume from a stack is influenced by aerodynamic turbulence
induced by nearby structures, and the plume is mixed rapidly toward the growmd in a
conditiop. callad “downwash” This results in higher ground-level concentrations

Ammediately to the Jee of the bnilding than would otherwise aceur.

A standard rule-of-humb, known as Good Engineering Practice (GEP) is applied to
determine the stack height (h) necessary to avoid downwash problems. If the stack is
within a distance of five times the height of any nearby structure (or the building width, if
they are sinaller), the building is assumed to cause downwash, and modeling analyses are
required to determine impacts under the downwash conditions. :

Landhll records and maps show that the flare station is located 205 feet from the nearest
stncture, the adminisiration building, which is approximarely 35 feet high. This means that
all structures are sufficiently far enough away from the proposed source $0 as 1o not
influence the flare exhaust plume (for modeling purposes). Therefore, building dimensions
and downwash have not been considered in this analysis.

27 Meteorological Data

The dispersion model uses meteorological data (i.e., wind speed and direction, stability
class, mixing height, and temperature) to calculate mpacts downwiad of 2 sowtce. A
brief discussion of cach of thase parameters follows: -
+ Wind Speed - The wind speed is used to determine plume dilution and plume rise
downwind of the stack. These factors, in turn, affect the magnitude of and
distanee 1o the maximum ground-level concentration.

« Stability - Stabiirty categories (Le., 1 through 6) are indicators of atmospheric

© turbulence. The stability category at any given time will depend upon siaric
siability (related to the change in temperature with height), thermal nurbulence
(caused by headng of the air at ground level), and mechanical turbulence (a
function of wind speed and surface roughnoess). Stability 1 indicates high
instability whereas stubilily 6 ludicales bigh stability. ;

» Mixing Height - The mixing height is the distance sbove the ground te which
relatively unrestricted vertical mixing occurs in the atmosphere. When the
mixing height is low (but still ebove plume height) ambient ground-level
concentrations will be relatively high because the pollutants are prevented from
dispersing upward.

= Temperatnre - Plame rise (i.e., huoyaney) is proportional to a fractional power of
the ternperature difference between the stack gases and the ambient air.
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chosen were located in urban ureas of Dade County. A summary of the monitoring date
used is included in Appendix B.

Table 4.1: Air Quality Monitors

Averaging
Pollutant  Time (hr) City County

NO, Aunnaal Miami Dade
80, 3 Miami Dade
.24 Miami Dade
Annual - Miami Dade
CcO 1 Miami Dade
¥ ' Miami Dade
PM,, 24 Miarni Dade
Annual Miami Nade

Seures: ATRS Datsbase (iunmlaxy 1xovided in Appendix B)

2.4 l.and Use Analysis

Land nse in the vicinity: of the landfill is a combination of rural-agricultural, light
industrial, and residential. The dispersion model uses different coefficients depending on
whether an area is classified as rural or wrban. To designate a site as either rural or
urban, land use within a 3-kilometer radius of a site is classified according to critetia.
developed by Auer. If at least 50 percent of land use within the radius is classified as
rural, rural dispersion coefficients are used in the modc.lmg analysis— otherwise, urban

- coefficients are used,

v

A land-usc analysis using USGS maps indicates rucal land use: therefore ruml dispersion
coefficients are used for the analysis. :

2.5 Topography

Topography can play an important role in air impacts. The model has the capability to
incorporate terrain in its dispersion calculations. The landfill is located southern ¥lorida
where the local grade is approximately 5-10 ftansl, ‘L'errain well beyond the landfill is
gently rolling, and rises only minimally.
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2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND SITE CHARACTERISTICS

This section describes and discusses the air dispersion model used in this analysis and its
capability to incorporate various specific site characteristics, which can affect dispersion.

2.1 Emissions and Exhaust Parameters

Lmission rates of eriteria pollutants have been calculated for the permit application nsing
manufactuter’s guarantees, results of stack tests, mass balance, and EPA approved AP-42
euussion factors, Lhe impact analysis is based on potential emission rates. Exhaust
parameters (i.e., stack height, stack diameter, stack flow, stack wvelocity, stack
temperature) were obtained or derived from information nsed in the application (see
“Source Information,” Appendix A). '

2.2 Medley Landfill Site Description

Medley Landfill is located in Medley, approximately 10 miles northwest of Miwmi, The
latitude and longitude coordinates of the proposed flare are N 25°51° 55” and
W 80°20” 80, The converted UTM (Universal Transverse Mercator) coordinates for the
proposed flare station (lociled on lamdfill property) we 565.480 km East and 2,860.240
km North

The laudfill’s grade rises from approximately 5-10 ft-tnsl (feet above mean sea level) to a
peak future elevation of over 260 ft-msl. The flare location is approximately 110 feet
north of the nearest property line.

The nearest boundary of the Everglades National Park is approximately 12 kilometers
west of the facility.

2.3 Regional Backgraund Levels (Monitored Data)

Monitored data used for the NAAQS compliance analysis was taken from the AIRS
dutabase. The iaximmum 1S (high-second high) concentrations from 1998 to present
are used. Mouitors chosen are based on their relative geographic location to the landfill
aud (ecorded concentrations,  Monitors in whban areas tend to record higher
cuncentrations of pollutants relative to their counterparts in rural areas. The monitors
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The Medley landfill is located in a Class II area and is approximately 12 kin (kilometers)
from the closest boundary of Everglades National Park, which is a Class I area. No PSD
baseline has been triggered in Miami-Dade County because the first PSD application has A+
not yet been submitted. —
' Fral
Table 2-2 PSD Increments

Pollutant  Averaging Time ClassI Class I

NO2 Annual 2.5 25
PM10 24 hr 5 *i‘ 2
Annual 4 )

S02 3hr 5 512
24 hr 5 9]

Annual 2 20_

Source: 40 CFR §52.21(38)(c)

Units are (ug/mv)
The Florida PSD permitting regulations (cited above) also require that a PCP project is
not allowed to violate visibility standards.. Exhaust plumes with high NOx and
particulate emission levels can be visible and impair the “blue sky” view for many miles
downwind of the stack, especially in clear visual conditions in states like Arizona and
New Mexico. EPA has developed screening techniques and criteria that demonstrate
whether the plume color will contrast with its background and-be perceptible over
distances of 10 — 100 kilometers. If the plume characteristics are higher than these
thresholds, more detailed visibility modeling should be performed.
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Table 2-1 NAAQS

Paollutant Averaging Time (hr) NAAQS

Carbon Monoxide (CQ) - + 10,000
g 40,000

Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) Annual 100
Particulate Matler less than 24 - 150
10 microns (CMyq) Annual 50

32 1,300

Sulfur Dioxide SO'H‘ 24 363
Annual 80

Ozone O3 1 235

Lead Pb Calendar Qtr. 1.5

Souree; 40 CFR 30

Uit are (pg/u?) )
2 secundary slesdard, all othier secondary stundards are the smne as the primacy standacd
b NOx includes NO2 apd js thus used interchangeahly in this report

1.2 Prevention of Significant Detericration

PSD applies in attahmnent areas, but in this instance, the facility is exempt from PSD
~ requirements. The facility does not require a2 PSD permit, even though the pollutant

discharge is higher than the PSD thresholds, since the project is a pollution control
project at a landfill.

A major component of the PSD permitting process, and a requirement for a pollution
control project, is to evaluate whéther the incremental air quality impact from a new
source degrades the area’s atr quality. Proposed major sources or soucce modification
projects are only allowed to contribute concentrations below specified PSD increments,
and must control einissions to a stricter degree if their impact exceeds the increment. The
PSD Increment analysis uses the modeled impact of the proposed source by itself] i.e. the
concentration increase caused by the new source’s emissions.

‘Ihe maximum allowable PSD increment is the maximum increase in concentration that is
allowed 10 occur in au area. The buscline ambicnt concentration for a polluwtant in an arca
is triggered when lhe [irst PSD application is submitied. The sinallest incremental impact
copcentrations apply in Class I arcas, wildciness areas and national parks. All other arcas
of thie country are desiguated Class II (Le., for normal, well-managed industrial growth).
Table 2-2 presculs the PSD increments.
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1 PROJECT AND IMPACT ANALYSIS OVERVIEW

On behalf of Wasto Munagement of Florida, Inc, EMCON/OWT, Inc. EMCON) submits

this report describing the air modeling analysis performed to determine the potential
Liapacts of the proposed enclosed flare (Flare 3) to be installed at Medley Landfill and
Recycling Center (“the landfill”) in Medley, Florida. The subject facility is a Municipal
Solid Waste Landfill, regylated by NSPS subpart WWW.

The proposed flare is designed to control 6,000 standard cubic feet per minute of landfill
gas. The calculated potental emissions of SO, exceed the Prevention of Significant
Deterioration (PSD) major source threshold of 250 wns per year [40 CFR §52.21(b)].
However, the prupused flare project is a pollution coiitrol project (PCP) under F.A.C. 62-
400 Prevention of Significant Deterioralion (PSD) Subsection(2)(a)(2)(c), Pollution
Control Project Exemplions.

The screening modeling performed demonstrates that the increase in emissions due to the
Flare 3 project will not cause ox contribute to 2 violation of any ambient air quality
standard, maximum allowable increase, or visibility standard, as required by the abave
mentioned rule. Recause the project impacts are so low, the project meets the definition
of a PCP, and the emission increases due to the project are exempt from the
preconstruction review requirements of the F.A.C. 62-212.400(2)(a)2.c rule.

1.1 National Ambient Air Quality Standards Requirements

New emission sowrces may not create air quality conditions that violate the National
Ambient Alr Quality Standards (NAAQS). NAAQS are allowable concentration, levels,
based on health and welfare eflects, of the most pativhally siguificant pollutants (“criteria
pollulants™). Primuary NAAQS defiue air qualily levels necessary to protect public health;
seeondary stapdards define lovels to proteol the cuvitownent (e.g., vegetation, wildlife).

Air quality in Miami-Dade County, Florida and the surrounding counties attain the
NAAQS. This means that the criteria pollutant ambient concentrations are below the
NAAQS, and the areas are in attainment. '
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New Enclosed Flare
§02 Emissions

Gas Information

' MW Cono Sulfur | Equiv Cone

LFG Compound HAP | (Ib/lb-mol)| (ppmv)*® | Atoms | (ppmv)
Hydrogen Sulfide 34.08 1400 1 1400,00
Carbon Disulfide X 768.13 0.221 2 0.44
Carbonyl Sultide X BO.0/ 0.183 1 0.18
Diinethiyl Sulfide (methyl sulfide)’ 62.13 6.809 1 6.81
Ethyl Mercaptan (ethanothiol) 82.13 0.226 1 0
Methyl Mercaptan 48.11 1.266 1 1

Total Equivalent concentration in gas| 1408.93

Sulfur Dioxide ™ 64,07] | 1
Notes:

(a) Source: Wasta Industry Air Coalition (WIAC)
"Gomparisun of Receul Landfilt Gas Analyses wilh Hisloric AP-42 Values, January 2001
except H2S concentration from landfill rocords, rather than the average 23.59 ppmv found by the WIAC study

(b) Product of cambustion

Calculated Sulfur Constituent Emnissions

Medley

Landfill

LFG inletflow 6,000 scfm
Flare3 8760 hours
’ Destruction Conversion .
Efticiency 99% Efficiency -~ 100% @
Tnlet™ [Fiare Exhaust H2S SO,
LFG |[Emisslons © Canverted | Emissions
Ibsfhr Ib/hr Iblyr tonfyr Ibs/hr {Ibs/hr)
Hydrogen Sulfide 44,38 0.444] 3.9e+5| 1.9et+2 44.38 83.43
Carbon Disulfide 0.02 0.000 1.4e+2 6.9e-2 0.02 0.06
Carbanyl Sulfide 0.01 0.000 9.0e+1 4.5¢-2 0.01 0.02].
Dimethyl Bulfide (methyl sulfids) 0.39 0.004( 3.4e+3] 1.7e+0 0.39 074
Ethyl Mercaptan (ethanathiol) 0.01 0.000 1.1e+2 5.7e-2 0.01 0.02
Methyl Mercaptan 0.06 0.001] 6.0e+2| 2.5e-1 0.06 0.11
- 84.38
Ib 8O,/scfm 0.0141
at 1400 ppmv H2S

(d) Warst case sulfur compaund ernission rates based on 0.99 destruction efficiency
(d) Worst case SO2 emissions assutnes that 100% of sulfur conslituents oxidized to S02

tbhr in inlet gas = (MW coainpound * conceriration comnpound {ppMv] * sctm ™ 60 [minvhe)) 7 (K~ °T)

Emisslons (i¥tu) — vt lulet * (1-desbiuction cfficiency)

Fagebof s
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New Enclosed Flare
Alr Toxics Emiasions

Medloy Landfill
Calculated Alr Toxics Emisslons
L.LFG iniat thw 6,000 scfm
Total Confrol Flare
MW Coug Compounds | Efficiency | Exhaust
LF( Compound HAPR | (bfitemal) | (prv)™) bsma® | (9™ ) (ibsthe)
1,1.1 - Trichluroethans X . 13342 0164 - 0.02 - 98 0.004
1,1.2,2 - Tevactivivelmns A 107.85 0.005 0.00 08 0.000
1,1 - Dichloroathane x 98.95 0.741 0.07 98 0.001
1,1 - Dichluroetheneo x 96,94 0.092| - 0.01 98 0.000
1,2 - Dichloroethane % £8.90 0.120 0.01 98 0.u0U
1,2 - Dichlutupropane X 112.98 0.023 0.00 98 0.000
Acrylonlirile X §3.00 0.096 Q.00 99.7 0.000
Benzene b 78.11 - Q82 0.07 99.7 0.000
Bromadichlaromethane 163.83 T Q.264 ©0.04 98 g.0Mm
Garbon Disulfide x 7613 0.221 0.02 99.7 0.000
Carbon Tetrachlorlde bY 183.84 0.007 0.00 =1} 0.000
Carbonyl Sulfide X 60.07 0.183 0.01 99.7 0.000
Chiorobenzens x 112.56 0.227 0.02 9g 0.000
Chiorodifluaromatiane 80.47 0.355 0.03 06 0.001
Chlorecthang X 64.52 0.448 0.03 08 0.001
Chlarafora X 119.39 Q0.010 0.0Q 08 0.0Q0
Chloromethane 50.49 0.136 0.01 a8 Q.0u0
Dichlorobenzens X 147.00 1.448 0.20 28 0.004
Dichlorudiluaramathane 120.91 0.964 011 98 0.002
Dichlarofluoramathane 102.92 2.620 0.25 98 0.005
Dichlaiomelhane X 84,94 3.395 0.27 o8 0.005
Ethylbenzene X 106.16 0.7569 0.67 99,7 0.002
Fluurolrichloremethane 137.38 0.327 0.04 a3 0.001
Hexane X 86.18 2.083 017 99.7 0.000
Mydrogen Sulfide , L3408 23578 0.76 99.7 0.002
Mercury (total) x 200.61 0.000 0.00 o 0.000
Mathyl Ethy) Kelone x 72.11 12.604 0.e5 90.7 0.003
Mathyl Isobutyl Ketone X 100.16 0.750Q 0.07 89.7 0.000
Parchloroethylene X 165.83 1.193 0.18 98 0.004
t - 1,2 - Dichloroethene 86.94 U.0o1 w.0u|- 98 0.000
Toluene x 02.18 25408 218 099.7 0.007
Trichloroathybene x - 131.38 0.681 0.08 98 0.002
Vinyl Chlorlde X 62.50 1.077 0.06 a8 0.0
Xylenes X 106.16 16.582 1.64 99.7 0.005
LFGC HAPs at fnlat 6.63 HAP 0.04
Hydrogen Chioride™ | x | 36,50 42.00| 143] e.0] 143
’ Total HAP Emissions (lb/hr) 1.46
Notes:

(4) Sourue. Waste Industy Air Goalilon (WIAG) Compurtiven of Recent Landfill Ges Analyzas with Historic AP-42 Values, January 2001

(L) aource: rnivsiona sstimation tselniques prasant in Waste ladustiy Air Gealitfon (WJAC)
Cornparison of Recarnt Landill Gas Aualyses with Historic AP-42 Valuss, January 2001,
fhr in Inlet pas = (MW coinpound * congentration compound [ppmiv] * sctm * 60 [mivhe]) / (R * °T)
(c) AP-42 gives fangﬁs far contigl efficiencles, Chlorinated compound daatruction assumed (o be 98%; other compounds are 94.7%
Emissiona (lb/he) = ibitir tilat * (1-desiuction efficloncy)
(1) product of cumbuation

entlssion concentration foc tivdtadan chiloddg gquivalents is default concentratian fram AP-42,
Page 4 of 5 - 840138Madlay Flura Emie xls\10/22/2002
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LFG tlow
Heat lnput to Flare(s)

My Emission Rate
1*M emlsslon tactor (EF)
PM emission rate

VOC Emissian Rate
NMOC cong in inlet gas®

MW hexane

NMOC cantent in gas
Destruction efflclency
NMOC amission rate
VOC fraction of NMOC?
VOC ¢onge in inlet yas
VOC emission rate

‘fotal sulfur in inlot gas®
Calculated EF
50, emission rate

NO; Emisslon Rale
NO; EF Enclosed Flare?

NO, emigzion rate

G0 Emission Rate
CO EF Enclosed Flare®
CO emission rate -

New Enclosed Flare

Criteria Pollullant Emisslons

New Enclosed

Flare
(wefinn) 8,000
(MMbtu/he) 198
BU pg/dslinlet
(ib/h) 1.75
585 ppmv
86 Ibiib-mol
{Io/hr) 47.60
Q0%
{Ib/hr) 0.5
39% (Ib/hr) 18.56
232 ppmy
{Ib/hr) 0.37
1409 pptnv
0.014 b SO, Iscfin
(Ib/nr) §4.38 -
0.06 Ib/MMbtu
{1b/hr) 11.88
0.2 _
{Ib/hr) 39.6

Medley Landfill

® Sourge: draft AP-42 (8/95), table 13.5-1, PM emission (actor for ightly-smaking flares (x 2 for safety factar)

ib/hr =
b Snurcar AP-42 (11/93), tahia 2.4.2

Hgiaal x dsizmin sfttuent x U mirvhr /1,000,000 ug/gram x 1 10/434 grams

VOC lbihr i Inlet pag = (MW constituact ® cancantration constituent [ppmv] * sefm * 60 [min/hrl) / (R " “T)
 H;S from kandfill recorda. kit catbon disulfids, carbenyl sulllde, dimethyl sullide, and methyl mercaptan concanirationa
flonn AP=42 (11/90), tabls 2.4-1, See wurtkalizaol entitlod, *802 Emiasiona® for detalls.

Y Soutce: flare manufachurer
Ibdhr = (1b/MMb Ry * (MMbtu/tr)

BLS 0N
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA - DEC 12 2002

MIAMI-DADE ' '
-: OF A% REGULATION

; o ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
December 6, 2002 g e AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DIVISION

33 S.W. 2nd AVENUE
. SUITE 900

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7000 0600 0025 3506 3720 A et ERHONE: (300 379590
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED , ' FAX: (305) 372-6954
Mr. John Casagrande
Area Vice President
Waste Management, Inc. of Florida
9350 NW 89 Avenue -
Medley, Florida 33178

Subject: Air Construction Permit Application for Enclosed Flare #3 (Project No: 0250615-004-AC),
for the Medley Landfill and Recycling Center located at, near, in the vicinity of 9350 NW 89
Avenue, Medley, Miami-Dade County, Florida

Dear Mr. Casagrande:

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) staff has reviewed the above
referenced document, received November 7, 2002, and has determined that the application is
incomplete. Pursuant to Sections 120 and 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapters 62-4 and 62-209
through 62- 297 of the State of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), a completed Air Construction
Application is required to obtain a permit. DERM would like to offer comments and request additional
information as specified below:

1. The DERM can find no documentation to indicate that the Medley Landfill and Recycling
Center is not in compliance with the non-methane organic compound emission reduction
requirements of 40 CFR part 60, Subpart Cc or WWW. Therefore, DERM does not believe
that the exemptions, as contained in Rule 62-212.400(2)2c, Florida Administrative Code,
Pollution Control Exemptions, relating to collateral emissions associated with a project to
achieve compliance with the aforementioned rules is applicable in this instance. Please provide
any additional information to demonstrate the applicability of said exemption.

2. Not withstanding the above, F.A.C. Rule 62-212.400(2)(a)2.c. does not exempt the applicant
from demonstrating to the Department that the increase in emissions does not violate an
ambient air quality standard, maximum allowable increase (increment), or visibility limitation.
This includes an evaluation of both short term and long term impacts. The evaluation of short-
term impacts should be based on the highest expected short-term emission rate. This value is
usually greater than the long-term  emission rate. Please provide calculations and
documentation for all stack parameters used in the modeling analyses.

a) As such the department requires that Medley Landfill demonstrate that the impact of
projected increase in emissions will not result in exceedances of significant impact levels
for Class 1 as well as Class 2 PSD areas. The applicant should redo the short-term
significant impact modeling if the highest expected short-term rates are greater than those
proposed in the permit application. If any significant impact levels are exceeded, then




L

further multi-source impact analyses will be required for any pollutant and averaging time
that an above significant impact is predicted. This multi-source modeling is required to
demonstrate that increased emissions will not result in an exceedance of any federal, state
or local ambient air quality standards or PSD increments. -The EPA-proposed Significant
Impact Levels for. PSD Class I areas, which the state of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) accepts as a guideline are as follows: '
(i) . SO, 3-hour--1 ug/m3; 24-hour--0.2 ug/m3; annual--0.1 ug/m3

(i) PMI10 24-hour--0.3 ug/m3; annual--0.2 ug/m3

(i) NO; ' Annual--0.1 ug/m3

~ b) DERM requires that the Medley Landfill submit a modelmg protocol for approval pnor to

onductmg such modeling to assess the air quality impacts.

The facility must demonstrate that the Tacreased emissions due to this project will not result in
exceedance of the Miami-Dade County’s ambient air quality standa.rds for SO,.

Contrary to your assertion in the construction permit application package, statewide minor

" source baselines have been established for PM10, SO,, and NO,.

Downwash was not considered as an issue in Medley Landfill’s submittal. Based on the
location of the existing and proposed flare(s) and the topography of the site, it is DERM’s
belief that downwash does apply. Provide adequate information such as the elevations of
different structures surrounding the proposed flare, including existing and proposed landfill
cells, pine trees, etc. and demonstrate why downwash does not apply in this case.

Submit a sample analysis and-detailed characterization of the off-gases generated at the landfill,
specifically to determine the methane and non-methane organic composition.

It is not clear if the existing flares will be replaced by this proposed additional flare, or if all
flares will be maintained in operation. Clarify this matter and submit a netting ana1y51s of
emissions as appropriate for each pollutant.

* Please be advised that the processing of the application will continue only upon receipt of the above-
mentioned additional information. In addition, DERM staff will contact you to schedule a
teleconference to discuss the modeling requirements.

Smcerely,
w B '

H. Patrick Wong, Chief -
Air Quality Management

ivision

Copy: Juene Franklin, P.E., EMCON/OWT, Inc., 13111 Northwest Freeway, Houston, TX 77040

Bryan Tindell, Engineer, 9350 NW 89 Avenue, Medley, FL 33178

" Alvaro Linero, P.E. New Source Review Section, DEP, Tallahassee

Cleve Holladay, DEP, Tallahassee »~
Syed Arif, DEP, Tallahassee

DERM’s Letter to Waste Management, Inc. ’ ) Page 2 of 2




MEDLEY LANDFILL & RECYCLING CENTER
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

9350 NW 89 Avenue
Medley, FL 33178
(305) 883-7670
(305) 883-9758 Fax

January 7; 2003

Mr. H. Patrick Wong, Chief

Air Quality Management Division

Miami-Dade Department of Environmental Resource Management
33 S.W. 2™ Avenue, Suite 900

Miami, FL 33130-1540

Re: Response to December 6, 2002 Letter
Medley Landfill and Recycling Center Flare Permit Application

Dear Mr. Wong:

Waste Management, Inc. of Florida (WMIF) and EMCON/OWT Inc. (EMCON) offers
these responses to your comments in the above referenced letter regarding the permit
application for the proposed enclosed flare at the Medley Landfill and Recycling Center.
After discussing the issues with you and your staff in a teleconference on December 11,
2002, EMCON is submitting the following information to complete the application for the
proposed flare.

1. Please provide additional information to demonstrate the applicability of the Pollution
Control Exemption contained in Rule 62-212.400(2)2.c.

The new proposed control flare project will result in a significant reduction in the NMOC
emissions anticipated from the existing Medley Landfill (Permit No. 0250615-002-AYV),
as required under the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for Municipal Solid -
Waste Landfills 40 CFR Subpart WWW.

As described in the summary of the preamble to “Standards of Performance for New
Stationary Sources and Guideline for Control of Existing Sources: Mun1c1pa1 Solid Waste
Guldelmes” (61FR9919, March 12, 1996):

These standards... are based on the Administrator’s determination that municipal solid
waste [MSW] landfills cause, or contribute significantly to, air pollution that may
reasonably be anticipated to endanger public health or welfare. The emissions of
concern are non-methane organic compounds (NMOC) and methane. NMOC include
volatile organic compounds (VOC), hazardous air pollutants (HAPs), and odorous
compounds... Methane emissions contribute to global climate change and can result in
fires or explosions when they accumulate in structures on or off the landfill site. The
intended effect of the standards and guidelines is to require certain MSW landfills to
control emissions to the level achievable by the best demonstrated system of
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January 7, 2003
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continuous emission reduction, considering costs, non-air quality, health, and
environmental and energy impacts.

In accordance with NSPS Subpart WWW, Medley must collect and control all gas.

This hydrocarbon flare is a PCP device specifically identified in the New Source Review
regulations recently promulgated on November 22, 2002. Its combustion will produce
emissions of two collateral combustion pollutants, NOx and CO, and will emit SO, as the
result of combusting the inlet gas stream, which is contaminated with hydrogen sulfide
(H;S) produced from the anaerobic decomposition of the MSW.

The emission increase that results from the proposed project is exempt under 62-212.400,
FAC, because the project is being undertaken for the purpose of complying with the non-
methane organic compound emission requirements of 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart WWW. In
fact, “Condition A.16. Pollution Control Project” of the Medley Landfill and Recycling
Center Title V Operating Permit states:

“The installation of controls pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart WWW for the control of
landfill gases is considered a pollution control project consistent with the EPA
Guidance Memorandum “Pollution Control Projects and New Source Review” dated
July 1, 1994.”

In early 2002, only one 3,000 scfm flare had been installed at the facility and was
operating at capacity. Additional gas, which was not being collected and controlled, was
being released, and more gas collection and destruction was necessary to address local
effects. While surface monitoring has demonstrated that the existing collection system
has met the NSPS requirements (Annual Operating Report), recent values are approaching
the level defined as a “leak.” A permit application for an interim, skid mounted 3,000 cfm
flare was submitted to DERM, and the interim open flare was brought to the facility
during August 2002. '

The uncontrolled landfill would emit more than 100 tons of NMOC, H,S, and methane, a
potent global warming gas, and more than 10 tons of HAPs. Landfill gas does not contain
SO,, NOx or CO; as discussed above, it is the NSPS required control system, in this case
flares, that will emit these combustion pollutants. As best demonstrated technology
(BDT) under the NSPS program, flares have been determined to be beneficial in
comparison to the effect of emitting the NMOC in the landfill gas, including HAP and
VOC constituents. This technology has the secondary benefit of controlling methane and
H,S.

As shown in Table 1 (attached), which will supplement Document S of the application, the
landfill currently generates gas with approximately 215 tons of NMOC, 84 tons of VOC,
11 tons of HAPs, and 188 tons of H,S (based on recent monitoring of 1310 ppmv H,S
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(0.13%)). The control system reduces the NMOC and H,S emissions from more than 100
tons to 3 tons or less.

The capacity to control 6,000 cfm of gas appears to be adequate at this time. The facility
expects to operate the proposed Flare 3 (6,000 scfm) as the primary control, replacing the
open flares. The collateral pollutants of CO and NOx will be emitted at rates lower than
the original open flares. The collateral emissions of SO, will not change due to this PCP,
because the H,S content of the landfill gas, and therefore the combustion emissions of
SO,, will not change due to the project.

2. Please provide calculations and documentation for all stack parameters used in the
modeling analyses.

Calculations were contained in Document 5 of the application (Supplemental Information,
Emission Calculations). A more detailed response to this comment is included in
correspondence to Mr. Cleve Holladay, DEP, and it will be copied to your office.

2a. Demonstrate that the impact of the projected increase in emission will not result in
exceedences of the Class 1 and Class 2 significant impact levels

The screening results presented in the application were higher than the Class 1 significant
impact levels used by the Federal Land Managers. In the teleconference, DEP indicated it
had performed further analyses and the impacts were found to be acceptable. lower than
the screening results at the Class 1 Everglades boundary, although still above the
significant impact levels. DEP then considered the effects of nearby sources from an
impact analysis submitted to them previously, and has concluded, with the Federal Land
Manager, that the air quality concentrations resulting from the proposed flare will not
exceed standards and the increment of the higher concentration levels under the proposed
project is acceptable.

A more detailed response to this comment is included in correspondence to Mr. Cleve
Holladay, DEP, and it will be copied to your office.

a) Redo the short-term significant impact modeling if the highest expected short-
term rates are greater than those proposed in the permit application.

The short-term rates are not higher because landfill gas generation rate is relatively
constant over the year time interaval and landfill control equipment operates continuously
to burn all gas collected. This comment is addressed in more detail in the correspondence
to to Mr. Cleve Holladay, DEP.
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b) submit a modeling protocol for approval

As discussed in the teleconference, the modeling analysis is adequate and no protocol is
required. This comment is also addressed in the correspondence to to Mr. Cleve
Holladay, DEP.

3. Demonstrate that the emissions Will not violate the Miami-Dade SO, ambient air
quality standards.

The modeling results have been compared against the local AAQS and found to be
acceptable. This comment is addressed in the correspondence to to Mr. Cleve Holladay,
DEP. '

4. Statewide minor source baselines have been established for PM10, SO,, and NOx.

The teleconference clarified this point and indicated that the minor source baseline issue
does not need to be addressed further.

Medley is an existing minor source, which is not above the threshold levels for a major
PSD source. With the original and interim flare operating, the facility emissions during
2002 have been less than 250 tons for each pollutant. The need to control all landfill gas
being produced at the current H,S levels, as proposed with this application for the
enclosed flare, will change the potential emission profile of the facility, as discussed under
Item 7 below.

5. Provide adequate information such as the elevations of different structure surrounding
the proposed flare, including existing and proposed land(fill cells, pine trees, etc. and
demonstrate why downwash does not apply in this case.

Nearby structures are not close enough to create downwash. More complete details on the
Good Engineering Practice stack height and downwash questions are being provided in
the correspondence to Mr. Cleve Holladay, DEP.

6. Submit a sample analysis and detailed characterization of the off-gases generated at
the landfill specifically to determine the methane and non-methane organic
composition.

Recent testing shows that the methane content averages 48%. The NMOC content has not
been tested recently. WMIF will sample the landfill gas for NMOC and report the results
to DERM.

7. Clarify if the existing flares will be replaced by this proposed flare ... Submit a netting
analysis of emissions.
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As discussed above, the proposed Flare 3 (6,000 scfm) will be operated as the primary
control, replacing the open flares and emitting the collateral combustion pollutants CO
and NOx at lower emission rates. It will control as much of the landfill gas as possible, up
to its design capacity. SO, emissions will remain the same from the enclosed flare as
they are from burning the gas in the open flares.

Should gas generation exceed 6,000 scfm, the original open flare would also be used for
continuous control. Gas modeling for the NMOC and design reports has indicated that
the landfill is predicted to produce a peak gas rate of 9,000 cfm in the peak year, 2013 (see
Attachment 2.). Medley does not anticipate burning landfill gas at a rate above 9,000 cfm.
The ultimate facility, when operating with the required controls, will emit 6.3 tons NMOC
per year, appreciably below the major source threshold for NMOC. However, if the H,S
content remains at 1400 ppmv, the facility-wide NSPS control system, will produce
approximately 500 tons of SO, emissions in the year 2013.

Two factors show that this estimate is likely to be conservatively high. First, the H,S level
is not expected to increase in the future and, in fact, has been decreasing since the mid
1990’s. If there is a lower H,S content in 2013, the SO, emissions from controlling the
peak generation rate would be lower than our assumed design rate.

In addition, the predicted maximum gas production rate in CY 2012 is only 8200 scfm, 9
percent lower than the 9,000 scfm basis for our calculation of the peak emission rate (in
2013). In the year following 2013, the maximum gas rate is predicted to be only 7700
scfm, approximately 14 percent lower than the peak year flow basis. Assuming
conservatively that the H,S concentration remained at the assumed level of 1400 ppmv,
these years would produce SO, emissions approximately 45 and 74 tons lower than the
potential emission rate in the peak design year.

A review of the facility wide emissions and changes is presented in Table 1 attached.

Please proceed with processing the application based on this information. Medley would
like to have approval to start construction of this flare in the spring of 2003.



Mr. H. Patnck Wong
January 7, 2003
Page 6

We appreciate your assistance in clarifying the additional information necessary to
complete the application. Should you have further questions, comments, or information
needs, please contact me or Bryan Tindell at 305 883- 7670.

Bryan Tindell Sarah Simon
Engineer Senior Air Engineer
Waste Management Inc. of Florida EMCON/OWT, Inc.

Attachments: Table 1; Facility Emissions
Table 2; Predicted Landfill Gas Generation Rates

cC: Harold Watson, WMIF
Mallika Muthiah, DERM
Manuel Garcia, DERM
Cleve Holliday, FDEP
Syed Anf, FDEP
Juene Franklin, P E., EMCON/OWT
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Table 1
Facility Emission Review
Medley Landfill and Recycling Center

Facility Actual Flare Emissions ( 2001-2002)

Flare 1 Flare 2@ ' Annual Emissions - 2002
Utility Flare Interim Flare Inlet Flare 1 Flare 2 {. Actual 2002 Permit
Operation _ 8760 3285 (hours) Limit

(Ib/hr) (tb/hr) (tons) (tons) (tons) (tons) (tons/yr)
VOC 0.14 0.25 84.02 0.73 0.41 114
NMOC 0.35 0.63 . 215.43 1.88 1.04 2.92
HAPs 0.01 0.02 11.31 0.06 0.03 0.09
H,s @ 0.23 0.42 188.0 123 068  1.91

Collateral Combustion Pollutants

co® 26.9 48.8 - 144 80 225 244
NOx 49 9.0 - 27 15 M
PM-10 065 1.19 - 4 2 5
Contaminant Collateral Byproducts
so, 29.3 53.3 - 157 87 245 249.2
HCl 0.52 0.95 - 2.81 1.56  4.37

Future Potential to Emit @

Flare 3 Facility Emission Change (netting)
ton/yr (tons/yr) from permit from 2002 actual emissions
VOoC 16 2.16 1.0
NMOC 42 5.55 26
HAPs 0.1 0.18 0.1
H,S 27 3.63 1.7
co® 173.4 279.34 353 547
NOx 52.0 71.50 30.2
PM-10 7.81 10.39 49
S02 349.9 465.33 2161 2204
HCI ' 6.2 8.31 39
Notes:
(1) H,S and SO2 emissions dependent upon H2S concentration in landfill gas 1310 ppmv used for potential
at 800 ppmv, 31% lower ~ 240.4 tons/yr for Flare #3

{2) Flare 2 installed in August 2002
Potential emissions based on Flare1 (open flare) and New Flare 3 (enclosed)
burning 8,000 cfm gas. Flare 2 will be for backup.
9000 scfm used for calculations to cover Flare #1 and Flare #3 capacity
8477 scfm landfill gas predicted in 2013, peak year.

(3) Enclosed Flare #3 has lower emission rates for CO and NOx than utility flares

Page 1 of 1 840138\Medley Netting2a xIs\1/7/2003
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LF G Recovery Projection

SCS conducted LFG modeling to estimate the potential LFG recovery rate using our in-house
model, which employs a first-order exponential decay function similar to the U.S. EPA Landfill
Gas Emissions Model. The SCS model was developed based on actual LFG collection data for
over 100 sites across the U.S. Because the model is based on “real world” collection data it
prOJects a LFG recovery potential, and not a generation rate. The LFG recovery potentlal is the the

~maximum potential amount of LFG that can expect to be coll lected at a

percent comprehensive collection system,
[ e

The parameters input to the SCS model include the historical and expected future annual waste
receipts in tons, the expected collection system coverage percentage, and precipitation-based
values of the “apparent” ultimate methane recovery potential (L,) and decay rate constant (k).
Based on these variables, the model calculates an annual LFG recovery rate estimate.

The'model results are summarized in Table 1. Note that LFG generation will continue to
increase until the landfill closes, which is currently expected to occur in approximately 2012.
Note that the actual LFG collection/recovery rate will depend on the comprehensive installation
of LFG wells as the landfill continues to expand. '

TABLE 1. TOTAL LFG RECOVERY PROJECTION
MEDLEY LANDFILL - DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

YEAR REFUSE IN PLACE LFG RECOVERY POTENTIAL (scfm)
(tons) 100% Coverage 75% Coverage
2002 13,459,283 _ 5,363 4,022
2003 14,219,613 5,657 4,243
2004 15,002,753 5,946 4,460
2005 15,809,387 6,231 4,673
2006 16,640,220 6,512 4,884
2007 17,495,978 6,791 5,093
2008 18,377,409 7,070 5,302
2009 ' 19,285,283 7,348 5511
2010 20,220,393 7,627 5,720
2011 21,183,556 7,908 5,931
2012 22,175,615 8,191 6,143
> 2013 22,175,615 8ATT . 6,358
2014 22,175,615 677 5,758
2015 . 22,175,615 6,953 ' 5215
2016 22,175,615 6,298 4,724
2017 22,175,615 5,706 4,279
2018 © 22,175,615 5,170 3,877
2019 22,175,615 ' 4,685 . 3,514
2020 22,175,615 4,246 3,184




WASTE MANAGEMENT

Miami Dade/Monroe Division

2125 NW 10th Ct.

Miami, FL 33127

(305) 547-6019

(305) 326-0247 Fax
January 9, 2003

Mr. Cleve Holladay

Division of Air Resources Management
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS-5505
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

Re: Response to Modeling Comments in December 6, 2002, Letter from
- Miami-Dade Department of Environmental Management, on the
Medley Landfill and Recycling Center Flare Permit Application

Dear Mr. Holladay:

On behalf of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida, EMCON/OWT Inc. (EMCON) offers
these responses to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection comments
regarding the impact analysis for the proposed enclosed flare that were included in the
letter referenced above from the Miami-Dade Department of Environmental Resource
Management (DERM). After discussing the issues with you and DERM in a
teleconference on December 11, 2002, EMCON is submitting more detailed information
regarding the impact analysis comments, as follows.

1. Please provide additional information to demonstrate the applicability of the Pollution
Control Exemption contained in Rule 62-212.400(2)2.c.

As discussed in a letter responding to H. Patrick Wong, Miami-Dade Department of
Environmental Resource Management (DERM), the proposed hydrocarbon flare is a
pollution control project (PCP) that is required under 40 CFR Subpart WWW. EMCON
has sent a copy of that letter to DEP.

2. The rules do not exempt the applicant from demonstrating to the Department that the
increase in emissions does not violate an ambient air quality standard (AAQS),
maximum allowable increase (increment), or visibility limitation. This includes an
evaluation of both short term and long term impacts. The evaluation of short-term
impacts should be based on the highest expected short-term emission rate. This value
is usually greater than the long-term emission rate. Please provide calculations and
documentation for all stack parameters used in the modeling analyses.
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Calculations were contained in Document 5 of the application. The landfill gas generation
rate at a landfill is relatively constant over a year’s time. Because landfill gas collection
and control systems must operate continuously, the short term (hourly) emission rates for
the proposed flare were based on the hourly design capacity using Medley’s gas. The
annual rate: was calculated assuming 8760 hour annual operation. Thus, the highest short
term emission rates are the same as, rather than higher than, the long-term emission rates.
These rates were the basis for the AAQS, increment, and visibility analyses submitted.

2 a) ..Medley Landfill [should] demonstrate that the impact of the projected increase in
emissions will not result in exceedences of significant impact levels for Class 1 as well as
Class 2 PSD areas. The applicant should redo the short-term significant impact modeling
if the highest expected short-term rates are greater than those proposed in the permit
application. If any significant impact levels are exceeded, then further multi-source
impact analyses will be required for any pollutant and averaging time that an above
significant impact level is predicted. This multi-source modeling is required to
demonstrate that increased emission will not result in an exceedance of any federal, state,
or local ambient air quality standards of PSD increments.

As discussed in our teleconference on December 11, 2002, the screening results presented
in the application were higher than the Class 1 significant impact levels used by the
Federal Land Managers. DEP performed a refined modeling analysis using ISC and the
results of a CAL-PUFF model run, and the flare’s impacts were found to be lower than the
screening results at the Class 1 Everglades boundary, although still above the significant
impact levels. :

You indicated that the analysis you performed considered the effects of nearby sources
from a modeling study submitted previously. DEP said that it had determined, with the
Federal Land Manager, that the air quality concentrations resulting from the proposed
flare will not exceed AAQS or the increments in the Class I or Class 2 areas. DEP has
concluded that the proposed project impacts are acceptable. EMCON prepared an
expanded summary of the analysis as described in our response to Comments 3 and 4.

As discussed under Comment 2), the short-term impact modeling submitted with the
application reflected the highest short-term emission rates.

b) submit a modeling protocol for approval...

As discussed in the teleconference, the modeling analysis is adequate and no protocol is
required to be submitted.

While not included in the comment letter, during the teleconference you asked about
‘whether the “flare option” had been used in the screen modeling run. EMCON did run the
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inputs using the “flare option” and found that the impacts were lower. As a result,
EMCON submitted results in the impact report that were not modeled using the “flare
option.”

3. Demonstrate that the emissions will not violate the Miami-Dade SO, ambient air
quality standards.

The modeling results have been compared against the local AAQS in a revision to Table
Ambient Air Quality Standards Modeling Results in the application. The AAQS will not
be exceeded.

The revised table is presented in Attachment 1.
3. Statewide minor source baselines have been established for PM10, SO,, and NOx.

The teleconference clarified this point and indicated that the minor source baseline issue
does not need to be addressed further.

4. Provide adeqdate information such as the elevations of different structures
surrounding the proposed flare, including existing and proposed landfill cells, pine
trees, etc. and demonstrate why downwash does not apply in this case.

More complete details of nearby structures near the proposed flare have been included in a
revision to the facility plan of the facility in order to more thoroughly evaluate the Good
Engineering Practice (GEP) stack height and the potential for downwash.

A chart presenting detailed information and a description of the GEP analysis is included
with the revised plan (Figure 2) in Attachment 2.

5. Submit a sample analysis and detailed characterization of the off-gases generated at
the landfill specifically to determine the methane and non-methane organic
composition.

Gas characterization information was included in the DERM letter. As indicated above, a
copy of this letter has been sent to you.

6. Clarify if the existing flares will be replaced by this proposed flare ... Submit a netting
analysis of emissions.

Emission information for the facility is included in the DERM letter. A copy of this letter
was sent to your office.
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The modeling comments discussed in detail above were briefly addressed in the letter to
DERM referenced above. EMCON is sending a copy of this letter to DERM to complete
their file with the detailed responses to the modeling issues. We have requested that
DERM proceed with processing the application based on the responses contained in both
letters.

Should you have further questions, comments, or information needs, please contact me or
Sarah Simon at 978-691-2126

Sincerely,

EMCON/OWT, Inc.

T 2 LIS

Bryan Tindell, Sarah J. Simon
Engineer Senior Air Engineer

Attachments: Attachment 1: Revised Table AAQS Modeling Results
Attachment 2: GEP Analysis and Nearby Building Plan

cC! H. Patnck Wong, DERM
Mallika Muthiah, DERM
Juene K. Franklin - EMCON
Bruce Maillet - EMCON
Scott Miller - EMCON
Syed Anf, DEP
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Dilution Factor®

0.9235 ug/m3gls

SCREEN3 Modeling

Revised AAQS Modeling Results
Waste Management, Inc. of Florida

Medley Landfill

Is the factor 1 hour ¢ 1 hrb Simple Terrain )
Annual operation® 8,760 hr/yr Medley, Florida
Criteria Pollutants
Maximum Miami-
Averaging| Modeled Monitored Dade
Emission Rate @ | Period | Concentration | Concentration®| Total | AAQS® | NAAQS
Pollutant | ton/yr als (hr) (ng/m®) (ng/m®) (ngim®) | (ng/m®) | (pg/m®)
NO, 59.0 1.70 Annual 0.13 34.9 35.0 100
SO, 370 10.63 '3 8.84 371 46.0 350 1,300
24 3.93 11.4 154 110 365
Annual 0.79 2.86 3.64 25 80
(010 173 4.99 1 461 10,995 11,000 40,000
8 3.23 5,747 5,751 10,000
PMq 7.67 0.22 24 0.08 95.0 95.1 150
Annual 0.02 28.4 28.4 50
8 Source: SCREEN3 maximum modeled concentration
® Conversions per EPA guidance from 1 hour to 1 hour 1.00 24 hour 0.40
3 hour 0.0 Annual 0.08
8 hour 0.70

€ Emission Rates taken from Medley Modeling 6K Flare.xIs:Source Information
4Source: AIRS database; maximum high-second high over the latest 4+ years listed (except for annual)

Monitored.Concentrations taken from
Mediey Modeling 6K Flare.xls:Monitored NO2 Concentrations'!

¢ Miami Dade AAQS added; taken from Miami-Dade DERM Website

840138 AAQS rev.xis 01/03/2003



ATTACHMENT 2



3 Riverside Drive
Andover, MA 01810-1141
Phone: 978-682-1980
Fax. 978-975-2065

Memorandum

Date: January 8, 2003

To: Rick Garcia

CC: Bryan Tindell

From: Scott D. Miller/Sarah Simon

RE: GEP and Downwash Potential for New Flare at Medley Landfill

Good Engineering Practice Stack Height Analysis

In some cases, the aerodynamic turbulence induced by a nearby (i.e., structures within a
distance of five times the lesser of the height or width of the structure, but not greater than
0.5 miles) building will cause a pollutant emitted from an elevated source to be mixed
rapidly toward the ground (downwash), resulting in higher ground-level concentrations
immediately to the lee of the building than would otherwise occur. SCREEN3 can calculate
ground-level pollutant concentrations that occur as a result of the downwash. The building
downwash screening procedure is divided into the cavity region and wake region.

A simple rule-of-thumb, known as “GEP” (Good Engineering Practice) stack height, is
typically applied to determine the stack height (hs) necessary to avoid downwash problems:

hs>hy,+ 15 Lb

where hy, is building height and Ly is the lesser of either building height or maximum projected
building width. In other words, if the stack height is equal to or greater than hy, + 1.5 L,
downwash is unlikely to be a problem.

A GEP stack height analysis identifies nearby structures on an off a site that have the
potential to influence stack exhaust. If more than one structure is considered in the analysis,
the structure (or tier on a structure) that results in the highest GEP formula height is
considered the controlling structure (or tier) and is input to SCREEN3.

Cavity Region

Generally, downwash has its greatest impact when the effluent is caught in the cavity
region. Cavity calculations are based on the determination of a critical (i.e., minimum) wind
speed required to cause entrainment of the plume in the cavity (defined as being when the



plume centerline height equals the cavity height). Two cavity calculations are made, the first
using the minimum horizontal dimension alongwind, and the second using the maximum
horizontal dimension alongwind. SCREENS3 provides the cavity concentration, cavity length
(measured from the lee side of the building), cavity height, and critical wind speed for each
orientation. The highest concentration value that potentially affects ambient air is used as the
maximum 1-hour cavity concentration for the source.

Wake Region

The cavity may not extend beyond the plant boundary and, in some instances, impacts in the
wake region may exceed impacts in the cavity region. SCREEN3 accounts for downwash
effects within the near wake region (out to 10 times the lesser of the building height or
projected building width, 10Ls), and also accounts for the effects of enhanced dispersion of the
plume within the far wake region (i.e., beyond 10L;). The same building dimensions as
described above for the cavity calculations are used, and SCREEN3 calculates the maximum
projected width from the values input for the minimum and maximum horizontal dimensions.

Structures Considered for this Analysis

Figure 2 is a footprint showing all structures considered in the GEP analysis. Table 1 (next
page) shows that the flare is far enough away from all buildings/structures such that
dimensions do not have to be considered in the modeling.



Table 1. Good Engineering Stack Height Analysis
Flare3 is located beyond the furthest '"aerodynamic' extent of any building/structure

Dimensions®®

Height Length Width MPW L 5L Distance to Flare 3 GEP Formula Height®
Building/Structure {ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
Administation Building 35 95 70 110 35 175 195 87.5
Truck Wash Cover 35 65 50 80 35 175 345 875
Treatment Plant 30 60 50 80 30 150 515 75.0
Tank 1(rou['1d) 30 - - 32 30 150 520 . 75.0
Tank 2 (round) 30 - - 32 30 150 570 75.0

MPW - maximum projected width

L - lesser of height or maximum projected width

*Dimensions measured from: Figure 2, Nearby Buildings and Dimensions, EMCON/OWT, Inc. January 2003,
*measurements are approximate

°A stack would have to be at least this height to escape the aerodynamic influence of this building/structure (for modeling purposes)
Measured from center of flare to nearest edge
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FINAL COVER GRADE
CONTOURS

___ EXISTING PROPERTY
LINE

FLARE SYSTEM:

FLARE 1 IS 30" TALL, 14" DIANETER
{EXISTING UTILITY FLARE)

FLARE 3 (PROPQSED) WILL BE 55°
TALL, 13' DIAMETER (ENCLQSED
FLARE)

NOTES:

1. NEAREST PROPERTY LINES ARE
110" SOUTH OF FLARE 1 AND FLARE
3.

2. ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 1S
205" EAST OF FLARES,

3 NEAREST BUILDING SOUTH
BEYOND FENCE LINE IS &35
SOUTHWEST.

4. BUILDING HEIGHTS AND WIDTHS
MARKED IN FEET.
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